
City Council Agenda 

I. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

II. Roll Call

III. Approval of Agenda

IV. Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of May 30, 2019: $250,940.32
2. BPU Claims of May 30, 2019: $96,864.60
3. Payroll of June 13, 2019: $176,290.47

B. City Council Minutes of June 3, 2019 Regular Meeting
C. BPU Purchase of Transformers for Voltage Upgrade
D. BPU WWTP North Clarifier Drive Replacement
E. BPU WWTP Water Filter Media Replacement
F. 2B District Court Job Fair Street Use Agreement
G. Budget Amendments

VI. Communications/Petitions
A. STC Supervising Preparation of the Assessment Roll
B. Property Assessing Reform Proposal FAQs

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing

VIII. Unfinished Business
A. I.C.E Grant – Verbal Update
B. Hallett Street – Verbal Update

IX. Old Business

X. New Business
A. Internal Loans
B. Classification Addition for Rank of Lieutenant
C. BPU Vermeer Trencher Repairs
D. Contract for a Federal/State/Local Airport Project (Fuel Farm Design)
E. Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Financing Tool

XI. Miscellaneous Reports

XII. General Public Comment 

June 17, 2019 
7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers 
97 N. Broad Street 

Hillsdale, MI  49242 



City of Hillsdale, Michigan June 17, 2019 
City Council Agenda 

XIII. City Manager’s Report

XIV. Council Comment

XV. Adjournment



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 1/11Page: 05/30/2019 11:56 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 278

27820.0005/30/19012160250POS PAYMENT PROCESS EQUIP RENTALAVFUEL CORP05/30/19101-295.000-801.000
278450.0005/30/19012160538REFUELER RENTALAVFUEL CORP05/30/19101-295.000-801.000

470.00Total For Check 278

Check 279
27926.1405/30/1903043CELECTIONS - DONUTS & WATERCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-191.000-726.000
27931.2805/30/1900605CELECTION SUPPLIES FOR MAY 7 ELECTIONCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-191.000-862.000
27910.4705/30/1902447CASSESSING DEPARTMENT SUPPLIESCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-209.000-726.000
2792.6505/30/1905.09.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-215.000-734.000
279291.5005/30/1905,03.2019POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-215.000-734.000
27931.0705/30/1904.18.2019ADA TRAINING - JAKE, FRANK & JASONCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-295.000-862.000
27915.7405/30/1925800381LODGING & POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-301.000-726.000
27940.5405/30/1905.07.2019LODGING & MEALSCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-301.000-862.000
279243.6205/30/1925800381LODGING & POSTAGECARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-301.000-862.000
279115.6205/30/1904,17.2019THERMAL IMAGING CAMERACARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-336.000-726.000
279643.4305/30/1904,17.2019THERMAL IMAGING CAMERACARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19101-336.000-955.336
27919.0205/30/1904.27.2019FIELDS FABRICS UPHOLSTRY FABRICCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19271-790.000-726.000
279366.4605/30/1904.28.2019MLA DUES REIMBURSED BY SWCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19271-790.000-810.000
279307.9705/30/196592536SUMMER READING DEMCOCARD SERVICES CENTER05/30/19271-792.000-726.010

2,145.51Total For Check 279

Check 282
282315.7605/30/190505119616-00001NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/30/19101-265.000-920.000
282509.8105/30/190503691550-00001NATURAL GAS UTILITYMICH GAS UTILITIES05/30/19271-790.000-920.000
282150.5905/30/190507035798-00001/NATURAL GAS UTILITY - DARTMICH GAS UTILITIES05/30/19588-588.000-920.000

976.16Total For Check 282

Check 283
28323.8305/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-172.000-715.000
28365.8805/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-172.000-721.000
2837.2205/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-174.000-715.000
2837.7005/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-174.000-721.000
28328.8805/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-209.000-715.000
28345.4605/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-209.000-721.000
28314.4405/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-215.000-715.000
28315.9005/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-215.000-721.000
28328.8805/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-219.000-715.000
28350.6405/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-219.000-721.000
28314.4405/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-295.000-715.000
28315.8605/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-295.000-721.000
283216.6005/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-301.000-715.000
283305.0805/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-301.000-721.000
28343.3205/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-336.000-715.000
28359.2505/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-336.000-721.000
28321.6605/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-400.000-715.000
28326.1905/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-400.000-721.000
28328.8805/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-441.000-715.000
28344.2705/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19101-441.000-721.000
28314.4405/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19208-751.000-715.000
28322.5705/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19208-751.000-721.000
28328.8805/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19271-790.000-715.000
28332.4605/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19271-790.000-721.000
28357.7605/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19588-588.000-715.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 2/11Page: 05/30/2019 11:56 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 283

28361.43 05/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19588-588.000-721.000
28328.88 05/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19640-444.000-715.000
28336.29 05/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19640-444.000-721.000
283101.08 05/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19699-441.000-715.000
283116.28 05/30/1905.20.2019-CITYINSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19699-441.000-721.000

1,564.45 Total For Check 283

Check 81151
81151927.62 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-172.000-715.000
81151695.72 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-209.000-715.000
81151695.71 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-215.000-715.000
811512,504.57 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-219.000-715.000
811511,113.14 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-295.000-715.000
8115115,212.96 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-301.000-715.000
811512,319.05 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-336.000-715.000
811511,391.43 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-400.000-715.000
811512,504.57 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19101-441.000-715.000
811511,113.14 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19208-751.000-715.000
811511,855.24 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19271-790.000-715.000
811512,226.28 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19588-588.000-715.000
811511,855.24 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19640-444.000-715.000
811519,368.95 05/22/19191350000852HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19699-441.000-715.000

43,783.62 Total For Check 81151

Check 81152
81152553.00 05/22/191903BANQUET TABLES, TABLE LINENS, PORTABLE TOILETS & TENTA SPECTACULAR EVENT PARTY RENTAL05/22/19101-174.000-801.000

553.00 Total For Check 81152

Check 81153
81153101,200.00 05/22/1918GARDEN, MEAD & VINE ST IMPROVEMENT PROJECTBRUSSEE/BRADY INC05/22/19204-453.000-801.000

101,200.00 Total For Check 81153

Check 81154
811543,998.00 05/23/1924076ALUM TRAILERBECKS TRAILER SUPERSTORE05/23/19640-444.000-983.000

3,998.00 Total For Check 81154

Check 81155
8115510.00 05/28/1905.28/2019APPLICATIOPN FOR MICH NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSIONHILLSDALE CO CLERK05/28/19101-215.000-801.000

10.00 Total For Check 81155

Check 81156
8115610.00 05/28/1905.28.2019APPLICATION FOR MICH NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSIONMICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE05/28/19101-215.000-801.000

10.00 Total For Check 81156

Check 81157
8115764.95 05/30/1950944PAPER SHREDDING SERVICEACCUSHRED05/30/19101-215.000-801.000

64.95 Total For Check 81157

Check 81158
811584,543.00 05/30/19120997KENWOOD MOBILE RADIOS/PORTABLE RADIOS W/BATTERY & CHARGERADRIAN COMMUNICATIONS05/30/19101-301.000-726.000
811589,908.25 05/30/19120998KENWOOD MOBILE RADIOS/PORTABLE RADIOS W/BATTERY & CHARGERADRIAN COMMUNICATIONS05/30/19101-301.000-726.000
81158715.00 05/30/19121003KENWOOD MOBILE RADIOS/PORTABLE RADIOS W/BATTERY & CHARGERADRIAN COMMUNICATIONS05/30/19101-301.000-726.000

15,166.25 Total For Check 81158



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 3/11Page: 05/30/2019 11:56 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81159

8115916.98 05/30/191NXN-CMDM-LYP7CITY HALL 3RD FLOOR CLOCK RPLMNT PARTSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC05/30/19101-265.000-930.000
81159166.44 05/30/191LTK-Q9N7-9WH4ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM MODULEAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC05/30/19640-444.000-730.000

183.42 Total For Check 81159

Check 81160
8116072.76 05/30/1919INV019963TEE, BUSH, CLAMP,CUTTER, FLEXIBLEAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19101-265.000-930.000
8116022.15 05/30/1919INV020399UNDERGROUND TANK REPAIRAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19101-295.000-930.000
811607.60 05/30/1919INV020611TEE, BUSH, CLAMP,CUTTER, FLEXIBLEAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19101-756.000-930.000
8116014.20 05/30/1919INV021058TEE, BUSH, CLAMP,CUTTER, FLEXIBLEAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19202-460.000-726.000

116.71 Total For Check 81160

Check 81161
81161575.00 05/30/1904.23.20191ST CHEMICAL APPLICATION-CONTROL CHARA - MRS STOCKS PARKAQUATIC WEED CONTROL05/30/19101-756.000-801.000

575.00 Total For Check 81161

Check 81162
8116218.70 05/30/19149150PAPERARROW SWIFT PRINTING05/30/19101-174.000-726.000

18.70 Total For Check 81162

Check 81163
81163143.70 05/30/19517437098305TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&T05/30/19101-265.000-925.000
8116398.75 05/30/19517437098305TELEPHONE SERVICEAT&T05/30/19101-295.000-925.000

242.45 Total For Check 81163

Check 81164
81164806.00 05/30/19SI-1591034TASER DATAPORT DOWNLOAD KIT/15FT CARTRIDGES/TARGETSAXON ENTERPRISE, INC05/30/19101-301.000-726.000

806.00 Total For Check 81164

Check 81165
8116574.47 05/30/192034542653ADULT BOOK ORDER MAYBAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY05/30/19271-790.000-982.000

74.47 Total For Check 81165

Check 81166
81166940.08 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-265.000-920.000
81166200.94 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-266.000-920.000
8116667.74 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-276.000-920.000
81166528.36 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-295.000-920.000
81166554.43 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-336.000-920.000
81166299.08 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-441.000-920.000
811664,124.34 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-448.000-920.202
81166294.93 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-448.000-920.203
81166165.00 05/30/1919-0000368WATER TESTING FOR PARKSBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-756.000-801.000
81166548.35 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19101-756.000-920.000
81166380.68 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19202-490.000-920.000
81166402.61 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19202-490.500-920.000
8116662.82 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19203-480.000-920.000
81166118.05 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19247-900.000-920.000
811661,134.57 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19271-790.000-920.000
81166284.32 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19588-588.000-920.000
81166274.94 05/30/1904.22.2019UTILITIESBOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES05/30/19640-444.000-920.000

10,381.24 Total For Check 81166

Check 81168
8116883.13 05/30/1983221396BARRIER TAPE (FIRE LINE DO NOT CROSS)BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC05/30/19101-336.000-726.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/11Page: 05/30/2019 11:56 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81168

83.13Total For Check 81168

Check 81169
8116954.0005/30/19016931FOLLOW UP TESTINGCE & A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC05/30/19101-441.000-955.588

54.00Total For Check 81169

Check 81170
8117037.4305/30/194022031424CLEANING SUPPLY & DISPENSERCINTAS CORPORATION05/30/19101-441.000-801.000

37.43Total For Check 81170

Check 81171
81171205.0005/30/19592613V LITHIUM BATTERIESCMP DISTRIBUTOR, INC05/30/19101-301.000-726.000

205.00Total For Check 81171

Check 81172
8117287.4405/30/19454954-003 HOLE PUNCH, LEGAL PAD, CLIPSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19101-215.000-726.000
8117272.6405/30/19622442-00TONERCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19101-295.000-726.000
8117254.5705/30/19625828-00COPY PAPER, HD STAPLER, PENS, PENCIL, PAINT PENSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19101-441.000-726.000
8117295.6505/30/19625785-00COPY PAPER, HD STAPLER, PENS, PENCIL, PAINT PENSCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19101-441.000-726.000
81172147.8505/30/19626247-00OFFICE SUPPLIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19271-790.000-726.000
81172201.0405/30/19619310-00COPY MACHINE, AND TONER, OFFICE SUPPLIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19271-790.000-726.000
81172150.9005/30/19305968COPY MACHINE, AND TONER, OFFICE SUPPLIESCURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19271-790.000-801.000

810.09Total For Check 81172

Check 81173
8117386.2805/30/19INV1152825BLACK MAXX/NITRILE EXAM GLOVES SZ MED/X-LARGDASH MEDICAL GLOVES, INC.05/30/19101-301.000-726.000

86.28Total For Check 81173

Check 81174
81174525.0005/30/1905.14.2019BACKFLOW INSPECTIONS & TESTINGSCOTT A DOLETZKY05/30/19101-265.000-801.000
8117475.0005/30/1905.14.2019BACKFLOW INSPECTIONS & TESTINGSCOTT A DOLETZKY05/30/19101-266.000-801.000
8117475.0005/30/1905.14.2019BACKFLOW INSPECTIONS & TESTINGSCOTT A DOLETZKY05/30/19101-276.000-801.000
8117475.0005/30/1905.14.2019BACKFLOW INSPECTIONS & TESTINGSCOTT A DOLETZKY05/30/19101-756.000-801.000

750.00Total For Check 81174

Check 81175
81175376.4505/30/19286285GRANT ADULT AUDIOFINDAWAY WORLD LLC05/30/19271-790.000-982.000

376.45Total For Check 81175

Check 81176
8117630.9905/30/1967114894LARGE PRINT BOOKS ADULT GRANTCENGAGE LEARNING05/30/19271-790.000-982.000

30.99Total For Check 81176

Check 81177
81177730.2305/30/1967051901LARGE PRINT ADULT GRANTCENGAGE LEARNING05/30/19271-790.000-982.000

730.23Total For Check 81177

Check 81178
8117880.0005/30/19012695856PANTS (BURKE/HAWKINS) RADIO CASES (STOCK/ZIMMERMAN)GALL'S, INC05/30/19101-301.000-742.000
81178165.0005/30/19012648768PANTS (BURKE/HAWKINS) RADIO CASES (STOCK/ZIMMERMAN)GALL'S, INC05/30/19101-336.000-742.000

245.00Total For Check 81178

Check 81179
811793.2905/30/19A198094CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-441.000-726.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 5/11Page: 05/30/2019 11:56 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81179

811792.99 05/30/19C327261CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-756.000-726.000
8117915.56 05/30/19A198092CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-756.000-726.000
81179103.93 05/30/19A198209CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-756.000-930.000
81179(15.74)05/30/19A198272CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-756.000-930.000
811791.99 05/30/19A198273CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-756.000-930.000
8117915.97 05/30/19A198296CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-756.000-930.000
8117949.61 05/30/19A198180CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19101-756.000-930.000
8117925.49 05/30/19C327261CAULK, BOLTS, FAUCET, AERATOR,CONNECTOR, SEALANT, CAULK,COMPOUMD VALVEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19202-490.000-726.000

203.09 Total For Check 81179

Check 81181
8118119.00 05/30/19114463WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/30/19101-265.000-726.000
8118119.00 05/30/19114463WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/30/19101-441.000-726.000
811814.75 05/30/19114463WATER DELIVERY SERVICEHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/30/19271-790.000-726.000

42.75 Total For Check 81181

Check 81182
811822,427.23 05/30/1905.30.2019SHARE OF THE COST OF CONDUCTING  THE ELECTIONHILLSDALE CO CLERK05/30/19101-191.000-801.000

2,427.23 Total For Check 81182

Check 81183
81183215.15 05/30/191904-00024966PLAN AND MEETING PUBLICATIONSHILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP05/30/19208-751.000-801.000

215.15 Total For Check 81183

Check 81184
81184305.36 05/30/1900332032RAIN GEAR, GLOVES, GLASSES, RESPIRATORS, SPRAYERHOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC05/30/19101-441.000-726.000
81184303.55 05/30/1900332033RAIN GEAR, GLOVES, GLASSES, RESPIRATORS, SPRAYERHOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC05/30/19101-441.000-726.000
81184738.00 05/30/1900332035RAIN GEAR, GLOVES, GLASSES, RESPIRATORS, SPRAYERHOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC05/30/19101-441.000-726.000

1,346.91 Total For Check 81184

Check 81185
8118517.29 05/30/19PC001319004:01FILTERS,M JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
811856.41 05/30/19PC001319041:01FILTERS,M JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC05/30/19640-444.000-730.000

23.70 Total For Check 81185

Check 81186
81186112.50 05/30/1920190521-01DISPOSAL OF USED TIRESJEFFERSON TOWNSHIP05/30/19640-444.000-801.000

112.50 Total For Check 81186

Check 81187
81187506.51 05/30/19K18863TREATED BOARDS, NUTS, WASHERS,SCREWS-WARF @ OWENS PARK-REBUILDJONESVILLE LUMBER05/30/19101-756.000-930.000

506.51 Total For Check 81187

Check 81188
811881,096.91 05/30/19201369PREPAID POSTAGE - SUMMER TAX BILLSKCI05/30/19101-000.000-123.000

1,096.91 Total For Check 81188

Check 81189
8118966.00 05/30/197133726DISCSKIMBALL MIDWEST05/30/19640-444.000-726.000

66.00 Total For Check 81189

Check 81190
81190100.00 05/30/19162245STUMP REMOVALDEAN LEININGER05/30/19101-276.000-801.000
8119050.00 05/30/19162245STUMP REMOVALDEAN LEININGER05/30/19202-470.000-801.000
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81190

81190100.0005/30/19162245STUMP REMOVALDEAN LEININGER05/30/19203-470.000-801.000

250.00Total For Check 81190

Check 81191
81191600.0005/30/1919-107COLUMBARIUM ENGRAVINGJAMES LITTLEY05/30/19101-276.000-801.000

600.00Total For Check 81191

Check 81192
8119233.1405/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19101-265.000-801.000
8119241.4305/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19101-265.000-801.000
811921,425.0205/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19101-276.000-801.000
81192932.0605/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19101-276.000-801.000
8119216.5705/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19101-441.000-801.000
81192439.1105/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19101-441.000-801.000
81192157.4205/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19101-756.000-801.000
8119216.5705/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19202-460.000-801.000
81192115.9905/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19202-480.000-801.000
8119262.1405/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19202-490.000-801.000
8119233.1405/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19202-490.000-801.000
8119233.1305/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19203-450.000-801.000
8119249.7105/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19203-450.000-801.000
8119224.8605/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19203-460.000-801.000
8119224.8605/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19203-480.000-801.000
81192111.8505/30/1940027147 & -1TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/12/2019MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19203-490.000-801.000
8119262.1205/30/1940027432TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 5/19/19MANPOWER OF LANSING05/30/19203-490.000-801.000

3,579.12Total For Check 81192

Check 81194
8119415.4905/30/19114803BLEACHMARKET HOUSE05/30/19101-756.000-726.000

15.49Total For Check 81194

Check 81195
8119515,544.4905/30/196570205-CITYWORKERS' COMP CITYMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19101-000.000-123.000
811951,404.0005/30/196570205-CITYWORKERS' COMP CITYMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19208-000.000-123.000
81195159.0005/30/196570205-CITYWORKERS' COMP CITYMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19271-000.000-123.000
811952,012.8505/30/196570205-CITYWORKERS' COMP CITYMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19588-000.000-123.000
811951,160.0005/30/196570205-CITYWORKERS' COMP CITYMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19640-000.000-123.000
8119510,223.0005/30/196570205-CITYWORKERS' COMP CITYMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19699-000.000-123.000

30,503.34Total For Check 81195

Check 81196
811963,250.0005/30/1956729COMOST SERVICE - COLLECTION OF LEAVESMODERN WASTE SYSTEMS05/30/19202-460.000-801.000
811963,250.0005/30/1956729COMOST SERVICE - COLLECTION OF LEAVESMODERN WASTE SYSTEMS05/30/19203-460.000-801.000

6,500.00Total For Check 81196

Check 81197
81197119.7005/30/1905.23.2019MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENTGINGER MOORE05/30/19101-295.000-861.000

119.70Total For Check 81197

Check 81198
8119860.0005/30/1934373NOTARY BOND - KATY PRICEMOORE INSURANCE SERVICES05/30/19101-175.000-850.000

60.00Total For Check 81198

Check 81199
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81199

81199297.50 05/30/1901901-2 CITYLICENSED DESIGN ENGINEER - THREE MEADOWSMT ENGINEERING, LLC05/30/19244-174.000-801.000
811991,062.50 05/30/1901911-1LICENSED DESIGN ENGINEERMT ENGINEERING, LLC05/30/19401-454.000-801.000

1,360.00 Total For Check 81199

Check 81200
8120049.17 05/30/195200058672TIRENORM'S TIREMAN05/30/19640-444.000-730.000

49.17 Total For Check 81200

Check 81201
8120113.37 05/30/1910284-1284370BATWING MAINTPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19101-295.000-930.000
8120116.89 05/30/1910284-1284470HEAVY DUTY EXTENDED LIFE ANTIFREEZE/COOLANT - ENGINE 332PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19101-336.000-730.000
8120133.75 05/30/1910284-1285198BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19202-460.000-726.000
8120114.46 05/30/1910284-1284449BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19588-588.000-730.000
812011.75 05/30/1910284-1283899BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
8120125.24 05/30/1910284-1284185BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
81201145.99 05/30/1910284-1284726BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
8120122.37 05/30/1910284-1284776BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
8120158.94 05/30/1910284-1284570BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
8120179.67 05/30/1910284-1284194BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
8120112.10 05/30/1910284-12856126BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
8120118.04 05/30/1910284-1285088BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
8120155.21 05/30/1910284-1285084BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000
81201(10.00)05/30/1910284-1285156BLADE FUSE,FILTERS,BATTERIES,ROTOR, CAP,PADS,BRAKE HOSEPERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE05/30/19640-444.000-730.000

487.78 Total For Check 81201

Check 81203
81203149.99 05/30/19166936PRINTER CARTRIDGEPRINTER SOURCE PLUS05/30/19101-172.000-726.000

149.99 Total For Check 81203

Check 81204
81204674.47 05/30/19P31220ACTUATORREDLINE EQUIPMENT05/30/19640-444.000-730.000

674.47 Total For Check 81204

Check 81205
8120563.36 05/30/19060538827577BOOT REIMBURSEMENTRON SHAW05/30/19101-441.000-955.441

63.36 Total For Check 81205

Check 81206
8120653.00 05/30/19162208MOWER TIRE - BATWINGSPRATT'S05/30/19101-295.000-930.000
8120648.65 05/30/1947222LP GAS - SANDY BEACHSPRATT'S05/30/19101-756.000-726.000

101.65 Total For Check 81206

Check 81207
8120740.00 05/30/19190651POLO SHIRTS EMBROIDERED W/POLICE LOGO - KASTSTOCKHOUSE CORPORATION05/30/19101-301.000-742.000
8120775.00 05/30/19190611DOOR HANGERS FOR ZONING/ASSESSING/CODE ENFORCEMENTSTOCKHOUSE CORPORATION05/30/19101-400.000-726.000

115.00 Total For Check 81207

Check 81208
81208750.00 05/30/1928321SWEEPING CITY STREETS - NORTH ENDSUPERIOR SWEEPING SERVICES, INC05/30/19202-450.000-801.000
81208750.00 05/30/1928321SWEEPING CITY STREETS - NORTH ENDSUPERIOR SWEEPING SERVICES, INC05/30/19203-450.000-801.000

1,500.00 Total For Check 81208

Check 81209
81209186.75 05/30/1919-1272COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19101-276.000-726.000
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 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 81209

81209112.50 05/30/1919-1272COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19202-450.000-726.000
8120918.75 05/30/1919-1262COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19202-480.000-726.000
8120918.75 05/30/1919-1272COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19202-480.000-726.000
81209114.75 05/30/1919-1262COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19203-450.000-726.000
81209114.00 05/30/1919-1272COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19203-450.000-726.000
8120918.75 05/30/1919-1262COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19203-480.000-726.000
8120918.75 05/30/1919-1272COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIXTACKETT AND SONS MATERIALS, LLC05/30/19203-480.000-726.000

603.00 Total For Check 81209

Check 81210
812103,986.70 05/30/1937647R/R SUBMERSIBLE PUMP AT MRS STOCKS PARKTUCKER'S SALES AND SERVICE INC05/30/19101-756.000-801.000

3,986.70 Total For Check 81210

Check 81211
8121115.51 05/30/19154 0060493CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19101-265.000-801.000
8121115.51 05/30/19154 0059866CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICEUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19101-265.000-801.000
8121130.84 05/30/19154 0059865RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19101-441.000-742.000
8121130.84 05/30/19154 0060492RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19101-441.000-742.000
8121136.58 05/30/19154 0059865RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19101-441.000-801.000
8121136.58 05/30/19154 0060492RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19101-441.000-801.000
8121114.92 05/30/19154 0059865RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19640-444.000-742.000
8121114.92 05/30/19154 0060492RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19640-444.000-742.000
8121113.14 05/30/19154 0059865RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19640-444.000-801.000
8121113.14 05/30/19154 0060492RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPSUNIFIRST CORP05/30/19640-444.000-801.000

221.98 Total For Check 81211

Check 81212
812125,096.71 05/30/1944583COLD PATCHUNIQUE PAVING MATERIALS05/30/19633-000.000-111.000

5,096.71 Total For Check 81212

Check 81213
81213450.00 05/30/1905.21.2019BALANACE OF AUTOMATIC GATE REPLACEMENTWATKINS FENCE05/30/19101-441.000-801.000

450.00 Total For Check 81213

Check 81214
81214638.58 05/30/1919/05720BACKFLOW PRECENTER W/VALVESWHITE SUPPLY COMPANY05/30/19101-265.000-930.000

638.58 Total For Check 81214

Check 81215
81215500.00 05/30/1905.24.20192-LIMBS REMOVAL AT OAK GROVE CEMETERYCRAIG WICKHAM05/30/19101-276.000-801.000
81215800.00 05/30/1905.13.2019TREE TRIMMING & REMOVALCRAIG WICKHAM05/30/19101-756.000-801.000
81215725.00 05/30/1905.13.2019TREE TRIMMING & REMOVALCRAIG WICKHAM05/30/19203-470.000-801.000

2,025.00 Total For Check 81215

250,940.32 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days
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 BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

89,992.94 Fund 101 GENERAL FUND
5,284.57 Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND
5,460.60 Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND

101,200.00 Fund 204 MUNICIPAL STREET FUND
2,769.30 Fund 208 RECREATION FUND

297.50 Fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FUND
118.05 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH.

6,130.09 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
1,062.50 Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
4,807.69 Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND
5,096.71 Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND
8,911.06 Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND

19,809.31 Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND

Fund Totals:

88.52 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-295.000-930.000
98.75 TELEPHONE                    101-295.000-925.000
528.36 UTILITIES                    101-295.000-920.000
31.07 LODGING AND MEALS            101-295.000-862.000
119.70 TRAINING & SEMINARS          101-295.000-861.000
470.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-295.000-801.000
72.64 SUPPLIES                     101-295.000-726.000
15.86 DISABILITY INSURANCE101-295.000-721.000

1,127.58 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE101-295.000-715.000
67.74 UTILITIES                    101-276.000-920.000

3,632.08 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-276.000-801.000
186.75 SUPPLIES                     101-276.000-726.000
200.94 UTILITIES                    101-266.000-920.000
75.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-266.000-801.000
728.32 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-265.000-930.000
143.70 TELEPHONE                    101-265.000-925.000

1,255.84 UTILITIES                    101-265.000-920.000
630.59 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-265.000-801.000
19.00 SUPPLIES                     101-265.000-726.000
50.64 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-219.000-721.000

2,533.45 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-219.000-715.000
84.95 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-215.000-801.000
294.15 POSTAGE                      101-215.000-734.000
87.44 SUPPLIES                     101-215.000-726.000
15.90 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-215.000-721.000
710.15 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-215.000-715.000
10.47 SUPPLIES                     101-209.000-726.000
45.46 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-209.000-721.000
724.60 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-209.000-715.000
31.28 LODGING AND MEALS            101-191.000-862.000

2,427.23 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-191.000-801.000
26.14 SUPPLIES                     101-191.000-726.000
60.00 INSURANCE                    101-175.000-850.000
553.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-174.000-801.000
18.70 SUPPLIES                     101-174.000-726.000
7.70 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-174.000-721.000
7.22 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-174.000-715.000

149.99 SUPPLIES                     101-172.000-726.000
65.88 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-172.000-721.000
951.45 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-172.000-715.000

16,641.40 PREPAID EXPENSES             101-000.000-123.000

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
250,940.32 Total For All Funds: 
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372.66 SUPPLIES                     271-790.000-726.000
32.46 DISABILITY INSURANCE         271-790.000-721.000

1,884.12 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    271-790.000-715.000
159.00 PREPAID EXPENSES             271-000.000-123.000
118.05 UTILITIES                    247-900.000-920.000
297.50 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         244-174.000-801.000
215.15 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         208-751.000-801.000
22.57 DISABILITY INSURANCE         208-751.000-721.000

1,127.58 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    208-751.000-715.000
1,404.00 PREPAID EXPENSES             208-000.000-123.000

101,200.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES204-453.000-801.000
173.97 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-490.000-801.000
62.82 UTILITIES203-480.000-920.000
24.86 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-480.000-801.000
37.50 SUPPLIES                     203-480.000-726.000
825.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-470.000-801.000

3,274.86 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-460.000-801.000
832.84 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         203-450.000-801.000
228.75 SUPPLIES                     203-450.000-726.000
402.61 UTILITIES                    202-490.500-920.000
380.68 UTILITIES                    202-490.000-920.000
95.28 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-490.000-801.000
25.49 SUPPLIES                     202-490.000-726.000
115.99 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-480.000-801.000
37.50 SUPPLIES                     202-480.000-726.000
50.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-470.000-801.000

3,266.57 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-460.000-801.000
47.95 SUPPLIES                     202-460.000-726.000
750.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         202-450.000-801.000
112.50 SUPPLIES                     202-450.000-726.000
669.87 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE        101-756.000-930.000
548.35 UTILITIES                    101-756.000-920.000

5,759.12 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-756.000-801.000
82.69 SUPPLIES                     101-756.000-726.000
294.93 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS    101-448.000-920.203

4,124.34 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS    101-448.000-920.202
54.00 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING101-441.000-955.588
63.36 MISCELLANEOUS - SHOE ALLOWANC101-441.000-955.441
299.08 UTILITIES                    101-441.000-920.000

1,016.27 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES         101-441.000-801.000
61.68 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-441.000-742.000

1,519.42 SUPPLIES                     101-441.000-726.000
44.27 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-441.000-721.000

2,533.45 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-441.000-715.000
75.00 SUPPLIES                     101-400.000-726.000
26.19 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-400.000-721.000

1,413.09 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-400.000-715.000
643.43 LOCAL GRANT PURCHASES        101-336.000-955.336
554.43 UTILITIES                    101-336.000-920.000
165.00 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-336.000-742.000
16.89 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES  101-336.000-730.000
198.75 SUPPLIES                     101-336.000-726.000
59.25 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-336.000-721.000

2,362.37 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-336.000-715.000
284.16 LODGING AND MEALS            101-301.000-862.000
120.00 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS          101-301.000-742.000

16,279.27 SUPPLIES                     101-301.000-726.000
305.08 DISABILITY INSURANCE         101-301.000-721.000

15,429.56 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE    101-301.000-715.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Check #AmountDue DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

116.28DISABILITY INSURANCE699-441.000-721.000
9,470.03HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE699-441.000-715.000

10,223.00PREPAID EXPENSES699-000.000-123.000
3,998.00CAPITAL OUTLAY-SMALL EQUIP640-444.000-983.000

274.94UTILITIES640-444.000-920.000
138.78CONTRACTUAL SERVICES640-444.000-801.000
29.84CLOTHING / UNIFORMS640-444.000-742.000

1,323.09VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES640-444.000-730.000
66.00SUPPLIES640-444.000-726.000
36.29DISABILITY INSURANCE640-444.000-721.000

1,884.12HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE640-444.000-715.000
1,160.00PREPAID EXPENSES640-000.000-123.000
5,096.71INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES633-000.000-111.000

434.91UTILITIES588-588.000-920.000
14.46VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES588-588.000-730.000
61.43DISABILITY INSURANCE588-588.000-721.000

2,284.04HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE588-588.000-715.000
2,012.85PREPAID EXPENSES588-000.000-123.000
1,062.50CONTRACTUAL SERVICES401-454.000-801.000

307.97SUPPLIES-SUMMER READING271-792.000-726.010
1,212.14BOOKS271-790.000-982.000
1,644.38UTILITIES271-790.000-920.000

366.46DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS271-790.000-810.000
150.90CONTRACTUAL SERVICES271-790.000-801.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoiceInvoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 53

53173.2805/30/1905.20.2019INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19582-175.000-715.000
53329.7905/30/1905.20.2019INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19582-175.000-721.000
5386.6505/30/1905.20.2019INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19590-175.000-715.000
53138.2705/30/1905.20.2019INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19590-175.000-721.000
5372.2005/30/1905.20.2019INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19591-175.000-715.000
53108.3305/30/1905.20.2019INSURANCE CLIENT 020894SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY05/30/19591-175.000-721.000

908.52Total For Check 53

Check 71007
7100712,198.2505/22/19191350000850HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19582-175.000-715.000
710076,145.4405/22/19191350000850HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19590-175.000-715.000
710076,238.2205/22/19191350000850HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487PRIORITY HEALTH05/22/19591-175.000-715.000

24,581.91Total For Check 71007

Check 71008
7100875.0005/30/1905.23.2019VIDEO CONTEST WINNERABIGAIL BAKER05/30/19591-175.000-726.591

75.00Total For Check 71008

Check 71009
71009167.4305/30/19702882760ALARM MONITORING  401 HILLSDALEADT SECURITY SERVICES05/30/19591-545.000-801.000

167.43Total For Check 71009

Check 71010
7101011.1405/30/191JFJ-JFKV-34CNTEST BATTERY FOR KENWOOD RADIOSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC05/30/19582-175.000-801.200
710105.5705/30/191JFJ-JFKV-34CNTEST BATTERY FOR KENWOOD RADIOSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC05/30/19590-175.000-801.200
710105.5705/30/191JFJ-JFKV-34CNTEST BATTERY FOR KENWOOD RADIOSAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC05/30/19591-175.000-801.200

22.28Total For Check 71010

Check 71011
7101124.6005/30/1919INV020191URD SUPPLIESAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19582-000.000-158.000-171003
7101116.6405/30/1919INV019995URD SUPPLIESAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19582-000.000-158.000-191003
710118.9705/30/1919INV019484REGAL TOOL REDAMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19582-544.000-726.800
710116.9305/30/1919NV021083PLUMBING, COPPER TUBE,AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19590-175.000-930.000
710119.1005/30/1919INV021082PLUMBING, COPPER TUBE,AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19590-175.000-930.000
7101115.7305/30/1919INV021084PLUMBING, COPPER TUBE,AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19590-175.000-930.000
710114.2005/30/1919INV020189PLUMBING, COPPER TUBE,AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19591-544.000-930.000
71011790.0005/30/1919INV020789PLUMBING, COPPER TUBE,AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19591-544.000-930.000
7101159.8505/30/1919INV020190PLUMBING, COPPER TUBE,AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19591-544.000-930.000
710111.9605/30/1919INV015627PLUMBING, COPPER TUBE,AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LLC05/30/19591-544.000-930.000

937.98Total For Check 71011

Check 71012
71012243.7105/30/19517437098605//TELEPHONE SERVICE - PRI LINESAT&T05/30/19582-175.000-925.000
71012356.6705/30/190746108407TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROUTERAT&T05/30/19582-175.000-925.000
71012183.0005/30/19517439120405//TELEPHONE SERVICE - 99AT&T05/30/19582-544.000-925.000
71012121.8505/30/19517437098605//TELEPHONE SERVICE - PRI LINESAT&T05/30/19590-175.000-925.000
71012178.3305/30/190746108407TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROUTERAT&T05/30/19590-175.000-925.000
71012121.8505/30/19517437098605//TELEPHONE SERVICE - PRI LINESAT&T05/30/19591-175.000-925.000
71012178.3305/30/190746108407TELEPHONE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT & ROUTERAT&T05/30/19591-175.000-925.000

1,383.74Total For Check 71012

Check 71013
7101317.0905/30/19222-1105162DEF FLUIDAUTO VALUE05/30/19582-544.000-740.000
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71013

17.09 Total For Check 71013

Check 71014
710145.55 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 026929BENSON, BROOKE L05/29/19582-000.000-040.000
710146.19 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 026929BENSON, BROOKE L05/29/19590-000.000-040.000
710144.26 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 026929BENSON, BROOKE L05/29/19591-000.000-040.000

16.00 Total For Check 71014

Check 71015
7101516.51 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 024976BRIGHT, KEVIN G05/22/19582-000.000-040.000

16.51 Total For Check 71015

Check 71016
7101625.00 05/30/198895ADSCHESTNEY PUBLISHING05/30/19582-175.000-880.000
7101612.50 05/30/198895ADSCHESTNEY PUBLISHING05/30/19590-175.000-880.000
7101612.50 05/30/198895ADSCHESTNEY PUBLISHING05/30/19591-175.000-880.000

50.00 Total For Check 71016

Check 71017
7101720.00 05/30/194022757903MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/30/19582-175.000-930.000
7101720.00 05/30/194022309016MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/30/19582-175.000-930.000
7101710.00 05/30/194022757903MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/30/19590-175.000-930.000
7101710.00 05/30/194022309016MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/30/19590-175.000-930.000
7101710.00 05/30/194022757903MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/30/19591-175.000-930.000
7101710.00 05/30/194022309016MATT'SCINTAS CORPORATION05/30/19591-175.000-930.000

80.00 Total For Check 71017

Check 71018
710182,401.27 05/30/1904.18.2019ELECTRIC FLEET REPAIRSCITY OF HILLSDALE05/30/19582-544.000-730.000
710183,393.45 05/30/1952019-3SERVICES PROVIDED BY DPS FOR STREET REPAIRS, SIGNAGE PLACEMENT, SEE BILL DESCRIPTIONCITY OF HILLSDALE05/30/19591-544.000-930.000
710182,621.94 05/30/1952019-2MATERIALS FOR STREET REPAIRS - SEE BILL DESCRIPTIONCITY OF HILLSDALE05/30/19591-544.000-930.000
71018832.88 05/30/1952019-1 BPUFLEET REPAIRS BY DPS MECHANIC 6/222/18-4/15/19CITY OF HILLSDALE05/30/19591-544.000-930.000

9,249.54 Total For Check 71018

Check 71019
7101920.00 05/30/19874242LEGAL SERVICESCLARK HILL PLC05/30/19582-175.000-806.000
7101910.00 05/30/19874242LEGAL SERVICESCLARK HILL PLC05/30/19590-175.000-806.000
7101910.00 05/30/19874242LEGAL SERVICESCLARK HILL PLC05/30/19591-175.000-806.000

40.00 Total For Check 71019

Check 71020
7102022.14 05/30/19626479-00TRANS MAGIC TAPECURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19582-175.000-726.000
7102076.58 05/30/19625974-00HP BREAK ROOM PRINTER INK 5-16-2019CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19582-175.000-801.200
7102011.07 05/30/19626479-00TRANS MAGIC TAPECURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19590-175.000-726.000
7102011.07 05/30/19626479-00TRANS MAGIC TAPECURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS05/30/19591-175.000-726.000

120.86 Total For Check 71020

Check 71021
71021300.00 05/30/1905.20.2019BACKFLOW PREVENTION TESTSSCOTT A DOLETZKY05/30/19582-543.000-801.000
7102175.00 05/30/1905.20.2019BACKFLOW PREVENTION TESTSSCOTT A DOLETZKY05/30/19590-547.000-930.000
7102175.00 05/30/1905.20.2019BACKFLOW PREVENTION TESTSSCOTT A DOLETZKY05/30/19591-544.000-801.000

450.00 Total For Check 71021

Check 71022
7102219,500.00 05/30/19134PAINTING OF THE FUEL STORAGE TANKENDURANCE PAINTING, INC05/30/19582-000.000-158.000-191007
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71022

19,500.00 Total For Check 71022

Check 71023
7102315.99 05/30/19000444/WWEED KILLERFAMILY FARM & HOME05/30/19582-543.000-726.000

15.99 Total For Check 71023

Check 71024
710247,361.61 05/30/1952150HILLSDALE WASTEWATER BIDDING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICESFLEIS & VANDENBRINK05/30/19590-000.000-158.000

7,361.61 Total For Check 71024

Check 71025
7102526.73 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 025607FREEMAN, ADAM R05/29/19582-000.000-040.000
7102522.63 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 025607FREEMAN, ADAM R05/29/19590-000.000-040.000
7102516.89 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 025607FREEMAN, ADAM R05/29/19591-000.000-040.000

66.25 Total For Check 71025

Check 71026
7102675.00 05/30/1905.28.2019VIDEO CONTEST WINNERGABRIELLE GATES05/30/19591-175.000-726.591

75.00 Total For Check 71026

Check 71027
710274.32 05/30/19A197803FASTENERSGELZER & SON INC05/30/19582-544.000-726.800
71027299.98 05/30/19A198796LADDER, FILEGELZER & SON INC05/30/19591-543.000-930.000

304.30 Total For Check 71027

Check 71028
7102821.05 05/30/1905/28/2019UB refund for account: 035281GOHL, JARED A05/28/19582-000.000-040.000
7102811.43 05/30/1905/28/2019UB refund for account: 035281GOHL, JARED A05/28/19590-000.000-040.000
710288.52 05/30/1905/28/2019UB refund for account: 035281GOHL, JARED A05/28/19591-000.000-040.000

41.00 Total For Check 71028

Check 71029
7102935.22 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 012112HALLDORSON, STEVEN N05/22/19582-000.000-040.000
7102912.99 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 012112HALLDORSON, STEVEN N05/22/19590-000.000-040.000
710299.96 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 012112HALLDORSON, STEVEN N05/22/19591-000.000-040.000

58.17 Total For Check 71029

Check 71030
7103075.00 05/30/1905.28.2019VIDEO CONTEST WINNERHANNAH LEE05/30/19591-175.000-726.591

75.00 Total For Check 71030

Check 71031
7103117.50 05/30/19114373DISTILLED WATER WWTP LABHEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE05/30/19590-547.000-726.900

17.50 Total For Check 71031

Check 71032
71032111.36 05/30/1905.21.2019MILAGE TO AND FROMCONFINED SPACE TRAININGKEN KEASAL05/30/19590-175.000-861.000

111.36 Total For Check 71032

Check 71033
71033100.00 05/30/1905.28.2019VIDEO CONTEST WINNERKENDRA TRUAX05/30/19591-175.000-726.591

100.00 Total For Check 71033

Check 71034



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE 4/8Page: 05/30/2019 11:57 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71034

710347.00 05/30/1905/21/2019UB refund for account: 019493KLUG, AMANDA M05/21/19582-000.000-040.000

7.00 Total For Check 71034

Check 71035
7103586.00 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 016343LATOSZEWSKI, SHIRLEY E05/22/19582-000.000-040.000

86.00 Total For Check 71035

Check 71036
7103620.00 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 035270LATOSZEWSKI, SHIRLEY E05/22/19582-000.000-040.000

20.00 Total For Check 71036

Check 71037
7103775.00 05/30/1905.28.2019VIDEO CONTEST WINNERLYDIA LEE05/30/19591-175.000-726.591

75.00 Total For Check 71037

Check 71038
710384,450.00 05/30/19730ENGINEERING WWTP HVAC FINAL MENDE ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS LLC05/30/19590-547.000-970.000-192004

4,450.00 Total For Check 71038

Check 71039
71039168.25 05/30/1901938BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, AMR TESTING, PROCESSING FEES, MONTHLY MERCURYMERIT LABORATORIES05/30/19590-547.000-801.000
71039210.00 05/30/1901618BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, AMR TESTING, PROCESSING FEES, MONTHLY MERCURYMERIT LABORATORIES05/30/19590-547.000-801.000
71039100.00 05/30/1999772-2BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, AMR TESTING, PROCESSING FEES, MONTHLY MERCURYMERIT LABORATORIES05/30/19590-547.000-801.000
71039168.25 05/30/1901617BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, AMR TESTING, PROCESSING FEES, MONTHLY MERCURYMERIT LABORATORIES05/30/19590-547.000-801.000
71039286.50 05/30/1901909BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, AMR TESTING, PROCESSING FEES, MONTHLY MERCURYMERIT LABORATORIES05/30/19590-547.000-801.000
71039286.50 05/30/1902135BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, AMR TESTING, PROCESSING FEES, MONTHLY MERCURYMERIT LABORATORIES05/30/19590-547.000-801.000
71039286.50 05/30/1901812BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, AMR TESTING, PROCESSING FEES, MONTHLY MERCURYMERIT LABORATORIES05/30/19590-547.000-801.000

1,506.00 Total For Check 71039

Check 71040
710401,190.65 05/30/19H 04-19NATURAL GAS PURCHASES FOR APRILMICHIGAN SOUTH CENTRAL POWER AGENCY05/30/19582-543.000-920.400

1,190.65 Total For Check 71040

Check 71041
710416,156.76 05/30/196570205WORKERS' COMP FUNDMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19582-000.000-123.000
710412,009.95 05/30/196570205WORKERS' COMP FUNDMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19590-000.000-123.000
710412,495.95 05/30/196570205WORKERS' COMP FUNDMML WORKERS 'COMP FUND05/30/19591-000.000-123.000

10,662.66 Total For Check 71041

Check 71042
7104242.50 05/30/1901901-2 BPUCOMMON WEALTH DEVELOPMENTMT ENGINEERING, LLC05/30/19582-175.000-801.000
7104221.25 05/30/1901901-2 BPUCOMMON WEALTH DEVELOPMENTMT ENGINEERING, LLC05/30/19590-175.000-801.000
7104221.25 05/30/1901901-2 BPUCOMMON WEALTH DEVELOPMENTMT ENGINEERING, LLC05/30/19591-175.000-801.000
7104285.00 05/30/1901902-2DESIGN ENGINEERING BPU BACON ST WATER MAIN EXTENSIONMT ENGINEERING, LLC05/30/19591-544.000-801.000

170.00 Total For Check 71042

Check 71043
710432,055.40 05/30/195200058415REPLACE BACKHOE TIRESNORM'S TIREMAN05/30/19591-544.000-930.000

2,055.40 Total For Check 71043

Check 71044
7104415.92 05/30/1964040WIPER BLADESPARNEY'S CAR CARE05/30/19582-544.000-730.000

15.92 Total For Check 71044
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71045

71045253.59 05/30/1956363119INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-000.000-110.000
71045272.85 05/30/1956365224INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-000.000-110.000
71045377.08 05/30/1956365226INVENTORYPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-000.000-110.000
710451,342.52 05/30/1956365223INVENTORY POWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-000.000-110.000
71045158.00 05/30/1956363116ALUMINUM COUPLING URD 2 INCHPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-000.000-158.000-171003
71045703.54 05/30/1956363120ETHERNET CARD FOR RECLOSERPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-000.000-158.000-191002
71045265.83 05/30/195636077112-TON CUTTING DIESPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-544.000-726.800
7104564.00 05/30/1956364944MAINT ITEMS FOR HOT STICKSPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-544.000-726.800
71045557.88 05/30/1956367138TOOLSPOWERLINE  SUPPLY05/30/19582-544.000-930.000

3,995.29 Total For Check 71045

Check 71046
7104648.54 05/30/1905/21/2019UB refund for account: 024268RAYMOND, LOGAN M05/21/19582-000.000-040.000

48.54 Total For Check 71046

Check 71047
7104737.07 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 025557ROWE, BETTY J05/22/19582-000.000-040.000

37.07 Total For Check 71047

Check 71048
710487.00 05/30/19206807WATER - OFFICERUPERT'S CULLIGAN05/30/19582-175.000-726.200
710483.50 05/30/19206807WATER - OFFICERUPERT'S CULLIGAN05/30/19590-175.000-726.200
710483.50 05/30/19206807WATER - OFFICERUPERT'S CULLIGAN05/30/19591-175.000-726.200

14.00 Total For Check 71048

Check 71049
7104968.16 05/30/19PS101138QUAD RINGS LIFT STATIONSSMITH & LOVELESS05/30/19590-546.000-930.950

68.16 Total For Check 71049

Check 71050
710502,550.00 05/30/19R12567TRAC SKID MOWER RENTALSOUTHEASTERN EQUIPMENT CO INC05/30/19582-544.000-801.300

2,550.00 Total For Check 71050

Check 71051
7105160.99 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 035031TIPTON, M FRANCES05/22/19582-000.000-040.000
7105119.08 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 035031TIPTON, M FRANCES05/22/19590-000.000-040.000
7105114.35 05/30/1905/22/2019UB refund for account: 035031TIPTON, M FRANCES05/22/19591-000.000-040.000

94.42 Total For Check 71051

Check 71052
71052100.00 05/30/1905.28.2019VIDEO CONTEST WINNERTORI LUCAS05/30/19591-175.000-726.591

100.00 Total For Check 71052

Check 71053
710531,728.00 05/30/19TO898895HYDROFLUOSILICIC ASID UNIVAR USA INC05/30/19591-545.000-727.300

1,728.00 Total For Check 71053

Check 71054
710546.49 05/30/1919-11524FREIGHTUSABLUEBOOK05/30/19591-544.000-726.800

6.49 Total For Check 71054

Check 71055
710550.14 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 022707VANAKEN, TREY D05/29/19582-000.000-040.000
7105527.18 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 022707VANAKEN, TREY D05/29/19590-000.000-040.000
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EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 71055

7105518.52 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 022707VANAKEN, TREY D05/29/19591-000.000-040.000

45.84 Total For Check 71055

Check 71056
71056114.84 05/30/1905/29/2019UB refund for account: 022706VANAKEN, TREY D05/29/19582-000.000-040.000

114.84 Total For Check 71056

Check 71057
71057100.00 05/30/1905.28.2019VIDEO CONTEST WINNERVANESSA BROWN05/30/19591-175.000-726.591

100.00 Total For Check 71057

Check 71058
710581,810.28 05/30/19S18609REPAIRS AND DRILL PARTSVERMEER OF MICHIGAN, INC05/30/19582-544.000-730.000

1,810.28 Total For Check 71058

Check 71059
7105970.00 05/30/196170DOT PHYSICALWORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC05/30/19582-175.000-861.000

70.00 Total For Check 71059

96,864.60 Total For Age Less Than 30 Days
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

52,286.48 Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND
22,485.27 Fund 590 SEWER FUND
22,092.85 Fund 591 WATER FUND

Fund Totals:

11.07 SUPPLIES591-175.000-726.000
108.33 DISABILITY INSURANCE591-175.000-721.000

6,310.42 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE591-175.000-715.000
2,495.95 PREPAID EXPENSES591-000.000-123.000

72.50 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE591-000.000-040.000
4,450.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY590-547.000-970.000-192004

75.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-547.000-930.000
1,506.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-547.000-801.000

17.50 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY590-547.000-726.900
68.16 REPAIRS & MAINT. - LIFT STATIONS590-546.000-930.950
51.76 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-175.000-930.000
300.18 TELEPHONE590-175.000-925.000
12.50 COMMUNITY PROMOTION590-175.000-880.000
111.36 TRAINING & SEMINARS590-175.000-861.000
10.00 LEGAL SERVICES590-175.000-806.000
5.57 COMPUTER590-175.000-801.200

21.25 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES590-175.000-801.000
3.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES590-175.000-726.200

11.07 SUPPLIES590-175.000-726.000
138.27 DISABILITY INSURANCE590-175.000-721.000

6,232.09 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE590-175.000-715.000
7,361.61 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS590-000.000-158.000
2,009.95 PREPAID EXPENSES590-000.000-123.000

99.50 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE590-000.000-040.000
557.88 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-544.000-930.000
183.00 TELEPHONE582-544.000-925.000

2,550.00 TREE TRIMMING582-544.000-801.300
17.09 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS582-544.000-740.000

4,227.47 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES582-544.000-730.000
343.12 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS582-544.000-726.800

1,190.65 UTILITIES - GAS582-543.000-920.400
300.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-543.000-801.000
15.99 SUPPLIES582-543.000-726.000
40.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE582-175.000-930.000
600.38 TELEPHONE582-175.000-925.000
25.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION582-175.000-880.000
70.00 TRAINING & SEMINARS582-175.000-861.000
20.00 LEGAL SERVICES582-175.000-806.000
87.72 COMPUTER582-175.000-801.200
42.50 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES582-175.000-801.000
7.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES582-175.000-726.200

22.14 SUPPLIES582-175.000-726.000
329.79 DISABILITY INSURANCE582-175.000-721.000

12,371.53 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE582-175.000-715.000
19,500.00 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-191007

16.64 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-191003
703.54 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-191002
182.60 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS582-000.000-158.000-171003

6,156.76 PREPAID EXPENSES582-000.000-123.000
2,246.04 INVENTORY582-000.000-110.000

479.64 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE582-000.000-040.000

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---
96,864.60 Total For All Funds: 
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/17/2019 - 05/30/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: BPUAP

Check #AmountDue DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInvoice DateGL Number

167.43 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-545.000-801.000
1,728.00 SUPPLIES - FLOURIDE591-545.000-727.300
9,759.68 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-544.000-930.000

160.00 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-544.000-801.000
6.49 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS591-544.000-726.800

299.98 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-543.000-930.000
20.00 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-175.000-930.000
300.18 TELEPHONE591-175.000-925.000
12.50 COMMUNITY PROMOTION591-175.000-880.000
10.00 LEGAL SERVICES591-175.000-806.000
5.57 COMPUTER591-175.000-801.200

21.25 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-175.000-801.000
600.00 SUPPLIES-WELLHEAD PROTECTION591-175.000-726.591

3.50 OFFICE SUPPLIES591-175.000-726.200
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 
City of Hillsdale 

Council Chambers  
June 3, 2019 

7:00 P.M. 

Regular Meeting 

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll Call 

Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. 

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Council Members absent: None 

Council Member Bell arrived at 7:04 p.m. 

Also present were: Attorney Tom Tompson, Katy Price (City Clerk), Jake Hammel (DPS), Chris 
McArthur (BPU Director), Alan Beeker (Planning & Zoning), Scott Hephner (Chief of Police/Fire), 
Sam Fry (HDN), Rev. Mike Prince, Brian DuBois, Penny Swan, Dennis Wainscott, Ruth Brown, 
Vanessa Brown, Miles Brown, Mason Brown, Scott Brown, Kendra Truax, Tori Lucas, Kaitlyn 
Truax, Heather Truax, John Truax, Joseph Hendee, Ted Jansen, Sue Reed, Patricia Lambright, Linda 
Lattime, and Mindy Eggleston.  

Approval of Agenda 

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Briner, moved to approve the Agenda. 

Roll call: 
Adam Stockford, Mayor 
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Motion passed 7-0. 

Public Comment 

Mr. Ted Jansen, 104 Hillsdale St. commented on the right of way and terrace planting. 

Jack McClain, 14445 S. Bunn Rd. commented on the Open Meeting Act requirements, and 
commented on the tall grass and lawn notice. 

Penny Sway 192 S. West St. commented on the right of way plantings. 

Consent Agenda 
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A. Approval of Bills  
1. City Claims of May 16, 2019: $113,311.13  
2. BPU Claims of May 16, 2019: $132,334.16  
3. Payroll of May 30, 2019: $124,334.48  

B. City Council Minutes of May 20, 2019 Regular Meeting  
C. All America Celebration/Great American Parade  
D. Mrs. Stock’s Park Use Agreement: Alexander Green  
E. Transit Procurement Policy  
F. District Court Job Fair  

 
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp, moved to approve the Consent 
Agenda.  
 

Roll call:   
Adam Stockford, Mayor  

     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 
William Morrisey, Ward 2 
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 

     William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4  

 
Motion passed 7-0. 

 
Communications/Petitions 
 

A. Movies in the Park 2019 
B. Comcast Letter 
C. Tall Grass Reminder 
D. Right of Way Planting Letter: Ted Jansen  

 
The items of communications were received for informational purposes only. 
 
Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings 
 
 
Unfinished Business 
 

A. 23/25 N. Broad Street Demolition -Verbal Update  
 
Alan Beeker gave an update on the demolition project. Additional work will be needed on the 
attached building wall for weather. 
 
 B.      I.C.E. Grant – Verbal Update 
 
Jake Hammel, DPS directors gave update on the project. Concrete contractor will be finishing up 
driveway approaches and sidewalks on Thursday, June 6, 2019 north end of Rippon Avenue and 
Spring Street. Also grading and preparing for asphalt.  
 
Old Business 
  

A. Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release for King v Mackie, et al  
 
City Attorney Thompson reviewed the agreement with Council. 
 
Council Member Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Bell, moved to approve the Settlement 
Agreement. 
 

 Roll call:   
Adam Stockford, Mayor  

     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 
William Morrisey, Ward 2 
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 
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     William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4  

Motion passed 7-0. 
 
Exhibit A was read out loud by City Manager Mackie.   
  

B. Right of Way Uses and Activities (Municipal Trees) 
 
Discussion ensued on right of way uses and plantings for beatification purposes.  
 
Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Bell, moved to send the item to the  
Public Safety committee to review.  
 
By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously. 
 
New Business 
 

A. Adoption of Budget 2019-2020 (Resolutions) 
 
City Manager Mackie reviewed the proposed resolutions. 
 
Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the millage levy for fiscal 
year 2020. Resolution 3376. 
 

Roll call:   
Adam Stockford, Mayor  

     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 
William Morrisey, Ward 2 
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 

     William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4  

Motion passed 7-0. 
 
 
Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the levy three mills for fiscal 
year 2020. Resolution 3377. 
 

Roll call:   
Adam Stockford, Mayor  

     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 
William Morrisey, Ward 2 
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 

     William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4  

Motion passed 4-3. 
 
Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to approve levy the fire department 
public safety millage fiscal year 2020. Resolution 3378. 
 

Roll call:   
Adam Stockford, Mayor  

     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 
William Morrisey, Ward 2 
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 

     William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4  

 
Motion passed 7-0 
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Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to approve the budget for fiscal 
year 2020 with the sinking fund. Resolution 3379. 
 

Roll call:   
Adam Stockford, Mayor  

     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 
William Morrisey, Ward 2 
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 

     William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4  

Motion passed 7-0 
 
 

B. 2019 Hillsdale Drinking Water Video Contest Winners 
 
Alan Beeker led the presentation and announced the video winners from Hillsdale High School. 
Checks presented by Mayor Stockford. 
  

C. Parcel Division: 3980 W. Carleton Road  
 
Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the submit request 
for the parcel split of 3980 W. Carleton Road.  
 
By voice vote motion passes unanimously. 
 

D. Parcel Division: 48 McClellan Street and 64 College Street 
 
Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the submit request 
for the parcel split of 48 McClellan Street and 64 College Street. 
  
By voice vote motion passes unanimously. 
 

 
E. MCACA Grant Application for Dawn Theater 

 
Council Member Stuchell, seconded by Council Member Zeiser to approve the grant application in 
the amount of $93,850.00. 
 

Roll call:   
Adam Stockford, Mayor  

     R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1 
William Morrisey, Ward 2 
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3 

     William Zeiser, Ward 3 
Matthew Bell, Ward 4 
Raymond Briner, Ward 4  

Motion passed 7-0 
 

 
Miscellaneous Reports 
 
Re-appointment- Board of Public Utilities – Bob Batt. 
 
Council Member Morrisey seconded by Council Member Bell to approve Bob Batt to the 
Board of Public Utilities. 
 
By voice vote motion passes unanimously.  
 
General Public Comment 
 
Ruth Brown, 45 Apple Run, stated she is having a Community Conversation at Jilly Beans on June 
12, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. with Peter Merritt, City Treasurer. She also thanked Council for all the hard 
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work and dedication.  
 
Joseph Hendee, 181 Rea St., thanked Council for passing the sinking road fun and commented on 
the BPU distribution reports online for expenditures but he was unable to locate the revenue. Mr. 
Hendee also commented on the sign ordinance.   
 
Sue Reed, 93 N. Norwood Ave., commented on the beautification of Hillsdale and commented 
about her neighbor at 86 N. Norwood Ave.  
 
Linda Lattime, 90 N. Norwood Ave., commented on her neighbor and blight at 86 N. Norwood 
Ave. 
 
Patricia Lambright, 89 N. Norwood Ave., commented on blight and lack of building permits at 86 
N. Norwood Ave. 
 
Robert Eickler, Scipio Township, commented on 86 N. Norwood Ave. and congratulated the Chief 
of Police and Fire on the public safety millage passage.  
 
Ted Jansen, 104 Hillsdale St., thanked Council on moving forward on the right of way usages. Also 
mentioned the airport events coming up.  
 
Penny Swan, 192 S. West St., commented on property at 86 N. Norwood Ave.  
 
Jack McClain, 1445 S. Bunn Rd., commented on the right of way usages and sign ordinance.  
 
Dennis Wainscott, 34 Garden St., commended the Norwood Ave. residents for coming to Council 
to address the issues they are having with their neighbor and the blight. 
 
Rev. Mike Prince, 1 Heathcliff Blvd., thanked Council for all their hard work and commented that 
he is blessed to be a part of a great community.   
 
City Manager’s Report 
 
Mr. Mackie discussed the process of code enforcement items and ordinance issues with 
council and residents.  
 
Mr. Mackie gave a brief airport update on projects and events. 
 
Council Comments 
 
Council Member Stuchell mentioned the bronze bears unveiling on the Baw Beese Trail on June 7th. 
Event is open to the public and thanked all that were involved in making the project and event 
happen.  
 
Council Member Briner mentioned the Everyday Hero Celebration on June 15, 2019 from 1pm -
5pm downtown Hillsdale sponsored by Small Town Sweet Boutique.   
 
Adjournment 
 
Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp moved to adjourn the meeting. By a 
voice vote, the motion passed unanimously. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:34 p.m. 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 
 
 
_______________________ 
Katy Price, City Clerk 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 6/17/2019 

Agenda Item: Consent Agenda 

SUBJECT:  Purchase of Transformers for Voltage Upgrade Project 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

Transformers are voltage specific and new dual voltage units will be necessary to complete our 

voltage upgrade project.  We have over 500 transformers operating on the 2400/4160 system.  

Fifty new dual voltage pole mount transformers were quoted by three manufactures.  These 

transformers are for the Voltage Upgrade Project and are part of the Capital Budget.  This has 

been approved by the BPU Board. 

Stuart Irby Co - GE Prolec -    $50,325 

Powerline Supply – Eaton Copper -  $56,507.75 

Resco – Ermco -  $64,000  

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends purchasing the transformers from Stuart Irby Co 

for $50,325.00 as they are the low bid. 







City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 6/17/2019 

Agenda Item: Consent Agenda 

SUBJECT:  Waste Water Treatment Plant North Clarifier Drive Replacement 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:   

Bids were returned 05/17/2019 for the replacement of the work portion for replacement of the 

North Clarifier drive unit.  Two bids were received, one from Franklin Holwerda Company, and 

one from Process Piping and Equipment.  Bids were comparable.  Funds are budgeted for in the 

FYE 2020 Capital Budget in the amount of $30,000.00 

Franklin’s bid was for $36,970.00.  Process Piping’s bid was for $28,120.00. 

This was approved by the BPU Board. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends hiring Process Piping and Equipment to supply the 

necessary labor and equipment to install the clarifier drive at the Waste Water Treatment Plant 

for a price of $28,120.00. 





City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 6/17/2019 

Agenda Item: Consent Agenda 

SUBJECT:  Water Treatment Plant Filter Media Replacement 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: 

Bids were returned 05/23/2019 for the replacement of the filter media and associated work 

required inside of the filter.  Three bids were received, one from Northern Pump and Well, one 

from Artesian of Pioneer, and one from Peerless Midwest.  

Northern Pump and Well’s bid was for $138,748.00.  Artesian of Pioneer’s bid was for 

$111,374.00.  Peerless Midwest’s bid was for $86,000.   

Peerless Midwest requires cutting in two new 24” round manholes at $8540.00 each, which 

would be added to the base bid.  Then there would be a concern about pressure testing the tank. 

There is $80,000 budgeted from FYE 2019 and $90,000 budgeted for FYE 2020 Capital 

Budgets.  This has been approved by the BPU Board. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends awarding the bid to Artesian of Pioneer to replace 

the media in filter #2 and make necessary repairs to the underdrain and interior coating for the 

amount of $111,374.00. 













City of Hillsdale 
Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: June 17, 2019 

Agenda Item : Consent   

SUBJECT:   2B District Court Job Fair 

BACKGROUND:      Michelle Loren, Recreation Director 

2B District Court, submitted a Right of Way Permit for the purpose holding its second annual job 
fair on June 26, 2019. The job fair features area businesses offering employment opportunities. 

TCO #2019-19 addressing the necessary street closures was approved by Council at the June 3, 
2019 Council Meeting. A use agreement has been drafted and approved by the City Attorney for 
Council approval. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

I recommend Council authorize signatures by the Mayor and Clerk executing the Use 
Agreement. 
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STREET USE AGREEMENT 
2B District Court Job Fair  

 
 

 This Agreement is made and entered between the City of Hillsdale, a Michigan municipal 
corporation, of Hillsdale, Michigan (Hillsdale) and 2B District Court, 49 S. Howell Street, 
Hillsdale, Michigan 49242. 
 
Preamble 
 Hillsdale controls the usage of local streets within its jurisdiction. Among other 
governmental functions, Hillsdale seeks to promote the use of its streets for the use and benefit of 
its citizens and the general public. 

 At various times, functions are proposed that involve the use of a portion of a public 
street to which Hillsdale’s citizens, as well as the public at large, are invited and encouraged to 
attend. In such instances, when Hillsdale determines that the proposed activity will inure to the 
economic, cultural and general benefit of its citizens and of the community at large, it has 
endeavored to cooperate with the activity’s sponsor/promoter.  In doing so, Hillsdale is concerned 
with regulating the use of its streets so as to reasonably assure that they are not used in a manner 
that exposes persons attending activities as are allowed to take place in or on any portion of its 
public streets to unreasonable risks of harm, as well as to assure that no damage is done to its 
street facilities.  

2B District Court desires to sponsor and promote an event to which the general public is 
invited that will provide food and non-alcoholic drink concessions as well as other activities. The 
event is proposed to take place on McCollum Street between Broad and Howell Streets on June 
26, 2019, with the cleanup activities to be conducted and finalized within a specified period 
following the end of the event. 

2B District Court has represented that it is a responsible organization and that it has 
created appropriate regulations and policies by which it will regulate participants in the event it 
proposes to promote and sponsor.  2B District Court also represents that participation in its event 
is and will be open to all on a nondiscriminatory basis. 

Hillsdale has determined that it is in its best interests and the interests of the general 
public to allow 2B District Court to use McCollum Street east of Howell Street and west of Broad 
Street as the site from which it may conduct its proposed event, and 2B District Court has agreed 
to do so, all in accordance with the following terms and conditions. 
 
Agreement 

1. In consideration of and reliance on 2B District Court’s promises and its full 
compliance with all of the terms and conditions contained in this agreement, Hillsdale agrees to 
allow 2B District Court to use the following portions of its streets during specified periods on 
June 26, 2019 for the purpose of preparing for and conducting its proposed event and related 
activities for the use, benefit and enjoyment of the general public during the stated hours and to 
thereafter restore said streets to a condition fit for public travel that is at least as good as when 
taken, all as hereinafter provided: 
 

a. McCollum Street east of Howell Street and west of Broad Street  beginning 
at 2:00 p.m. and ending at or before 9:00 p.m. on June 26, 2019 as a staging area 
for the purpose of transporting, erecting, installing and removing equipment, 
tents, signs, tables, chairs, port-a-johns, roll-offs, food, beverages, provisions, 
supplies, goods, concessions and other facilities as are reasonably required to 
conduct the proposed event and related activities on that portion of McCollum 
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Street described in subparagraph b of this paragraph 1; provided, however, that 
all event activities shall cease on or before 9:00 p.m. on June 26, 2019;  
 

b. McCollum Street between Howell and Broad Streets for the purpose of 
preparing for and conducting its proposed event and related activities for the use, 
benefit and enjoyment of the general public beginning at 2:00 p.m. and ending at 
9:00 p.m. on June 26, 2019.  

 
2. Hillsdale further agrees that it shall temporarily close McCollum Street east of 

Howell Street and west of Broad Street  on June 26, 2019 by Traffic Control Order No. 2019-19 
passed by City Council on June 3, 2019, between the hours set forth for each area in 
subparagraphs a and b of paragraph 1 of this agreement.  
 

3. 2B District Court agrees to and shall be solely responsible for obtaining, posting 
and paying the fees for all applicable and necessary permits, including but not limited to those 
that might be required by the health department, the posting of signs, as well as any rule, 
regulations and requirements others that might be required by any state, county or local statute, 
ordinance, rule or regulation. 
 

4. 2B District Court further agrees that it shall be solely responsible for obtaining, 
arranging for and providing all staff, equipment, tents, signs, tables, chairs, port-a-johns, roll-offs, 
food, beverages, provisions, supplies, goods, entertainment, concessions and other facilities as it 
or an applicable governmental agency determines necessary to provide for and to the general 
public in connection with its proposed event, all at its sole expense. 
 

5. 2B District Court agrees that immediately following the end of the event and at 
its sole expense, it shall promptly remove or cause the removal all equipment, tents, signs, tables, 
chairs, port-a-johns, roll-offs, trash, litter and other items from McCollum Street. 2B District 
Court shall remove all items from the premises or place items on the County Courthouse property 
pending their removal from the site in accordance with the schedule hereinafter provided. 2B 
District Court shall notify the Hillsdale City Police and secure its permission to open the street to 
vehicular traffic before removing the barricades Hillsdale’s Police Department placed to block the 
described portions of McCollum, Broad and Howell Streets from the public’s vehicular use. 
Hillsdale’s barricades, when removed, shall be placed out of the main traveled portion of the 
street adjacent to the curbs (terrace) for pick up by Hillsdale.  
 

6. 2B District Court further agrees that the removal of all equipment, signs, tables, 
chairs, trashcans, port-a-johns, roll-offs, trash, litter and other items from McCollum Street and 
the restoration of the entire area occupied or used by it to a swept and tidy condition shall be 
completed not later than noon on Saturday, June 29, 2019. 
 

7. 2B District Court agrees to abide by all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules and 
regulations pertaining to it and to all provisions of this agreement during its occupancy and use of 
the described portion of McCollum Street.  
 

8. 2B District Court acknowledges that there are no public restroom facilities at the 
site during the time of the scheduled event.  Accordingly, 2B District Court represents and agrees 
that, at its sole expense and as a condition precedent to the commencement of its event, it will 
provide and have in place portable restroom facilities that comply with all applicable health and 
sanitation codes for its scheduled event in full working order and sufficient quantity to 
accommodate the needs of its participants and the general public. 
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9. 2B District Court agrees that no attachments for tents or any other facilities will 

be made to any paved surfaces within any portion of the McCollum Street right of way that would 
cause holes or other damage to the pavement without the prior written consent of the Director of 
Hillsdale’s Department of Public Streets. 
 

10. 2B District Court agrees that it shall not permit any street other than the 
described portion of McCollum Street to be blocked or obstructed.  Further, 2B District Court 
agrees to and shall confine its proposed event activities solely to McCollum Street between 
Howell and Broad Streets. 
 

11. 2B District Court agrees and understands that it, at its sole expense, is and shall 
be solely responsible for the repair and restoration of all damage to private or public property that 
results from or because of 2B District Court’ proposed event, whether real or personal, and to 
leave the premises in a condition equal to or better than existed prior to its use, free from all 
garbage, trash or other items. 
 

12. 2B District Court represents that it possesses or will obtain and provide persons 
with the skill, experience, competence and financial ability to carry out and fulfill all of its duties 
and obligations under this contract in a timely and professional manner. 
 

13. 2B District Court further represents and covenants that it does not discriminate 
against any employee, applicant for employment, and shall not discriminate against any general 
public that will participate in the event it is staging under this agreement or any other member of 
the public because of race, color, religion, national origin, age, height, weight, marital status or 
other legally protected class.  It is understood and agreed by and between the parties that breach 
of this covenant may be regarded as a material breach of this agreement. 
 

14. 2B District Court shall provide City with proof of public liability and property 
damage insurance with coverage that is satisfactory to Hillsdale and limits of liability of not less 
than a single limit of Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 ($500,000.00) Dollars, with City 
designated therein as a named insured to be and remain in force for the duration of 2B District 
Court’ presence on and use of Hillsdale’s street such proof to be provided at the time of execution 
of this Agreement.   
 

15. 2B District Court shall carry and provide all workers’ compensation insurance 
coverage at its sole expense for its employees as is required by the laws of the State of Michigan 
and provide proof thereof to Hillsdale prior to the commencement of any work under this 
contract. 
 

16. 2B District Court represents to Hillsdale that it intends to use the described area 
for the purpose of providing food, non-alcoholic beverages, and other similar activities, and that 
the consumption or possession of alcoholic beverages within the described area will not be 
permitted.  In reliance on 2B District Court’ representations and its other promises, as contained 
in this agreement, Hillsdale hereby grants and 2B District Court hereby accepts the exclusive 
control over the described portion of McCollum Street and the activities therein, it being the 
intention of the parties that 2B District Court is and shall be solely responsible for maintaining the 
described areas and regulating all activities therein so as to keep them in reasonably safe 
condition, free of unreasonable risk of harm, for the use and benefit of the general public and 
others using or within said area or any of its facilities, products or activities. 
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17.  2B District Court further agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and hold 
Hillsdale harmless from any and all damages, claims, demands, causes of action, lawsuits, 
attorney fees and related expenses, as a result of actual or claimed personal injury, including 
death, property damage or other damage or loss of any kind or nature which are or are claimed to 
be a proximate result of: 
 

a.  The negligence, gross negligence or intentional acts or omissions of 2B 
District Court, its agents, servants, employees, guests, vendors, invitees, event 
participants or event attendees which arise or are claimed to have arisen as a result or 
because of 2B District Court proposed event, its associated activities and events; or  
 

b. The negligence, gross negligence or intentional acts or omissions of 2B 
District Court, its agents, servants, employees, guests, vendors, invitees, event 
participants or event attendees in the use of or defects in the areas described in the 
attached Exhibit A, or the equipment, tents, signs, tables, chairs, port-a-johns, and roll-
offs or other facilities placed or used by 2B District Court or any of agents, servants, 
employees, guests, vendors, invitees, event participants or event attendees; 
 

c. All such damages or injuries, including death, are whether caused in part 
by the negligence of Hillsdale, its employees, agents, servants, or representatives; 
provided, however, that 2B District Court shall not be obligated to indemnify Hillsdale 
for any damages or injuries, including death, caused by or resulting from the sole 
negligence of Hillsdale. 
 
18. 2B District Court agrees that any and all documents provided to Hillsdale under 

this agreement are subject to disclosure and hereby expressly consents to Hillsdale’s reproduction 
and release of such documents in response to a request under the Freedom of Information Act. 
 

19. 2B District Court agrees that Hillsdale may immediately terminate this contract 
without further obligation or liability to 2B District Court at its option and without prejudice to 
any other remedies to which it might be entitled, whether in law, in equity or under this contract, 
by giving written notice of termination to 2B District Court if the latter should: 

 
(a) be adjudged bankrupt; 

(b) become insolvent or have a receiver of its assets appointed; 

(c) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; 

(d) default in the performance of any obligation under this contract; 

(e) breach any covenant under this contract; 

(f) institute or suffer to be instituted any procedures for reorganization of its affairs; 

(g) fail to perform any of its obligations to Hillsdale under this contract to Hillsdale's 

satisfaction. 

Provided, however, that 2B District Court’ indemnification, defense, hold harmless and 
insurance coverage agreements shall survive any such termination. 
 
Notice of termination pursuant to the forgoing provisions shall be provided to 2B District 

Court in writing and shall be delivered by ordinary first class mail or personal service to the 
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following person at the following address: Hannah Jordan, 2B District Court, 49 S. Howell , 
Hillsdale, Michigan  49242. 

20. All notices from 2B District Court to Hillsdale shall be in writing and shall be
delivered by ordinary first class mail or personal service to the following person at the following 
address:  David Mackie, Hillsdale City Manager, 97 N. Howell Street, Hillsdale, Michigan 
49242. 

21. The parties agree that there are no other representations, inducements, promises
or agreements between them, whether oral or written. 

21. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Michigan.  Hillsdale and 2B District Court further agree that in the event of
legal action arising from or as a result of this Agreement or its breach, venue and
jurisdiction for such action shall be in the Hillsdale County Circuit Court or in the
District Court located within the County of Hillsdale, Michigan, whichever has
subject matter jurisdiction over any such dispute.

CITY OF HILLSDALE  2B DISTRICT COURT 

_______________________  _______________________________ 
Adam Stockford, Mayor   Hannah Jordan 

Dated:  June _____, 2019  Dated:  June _____, 2019 

_______________________ 
Katy Price, Clerk      

Dated:  June _____, 2019 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: June 17, 2019 

Agenda Item:  Budget Amendments – Consent Agenda 

SUBJECT: 2018-19 Budget  

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY:  Bonnie Tew, Finance Director 

Budgets are working documents that often need to be adjusted to accommodate unforeseen 

circumstances that accrue during the course of the year.   The attached amendments make just 

such adjustments to revenues, expenditures, and transfers between funds in the General Fund 

(101), the Major, Local and Municipal Street Funds (202, 203 & 204), Tax Increment Finance 

Authority Fund (247), the Library Fund (271), Bond & Interest Redemption Fund (362), the 

Capital Improvement Fund (401), Fields of Dreams Fund (408), Airport Improvement Fund 

(481) and the Public Services Inventory Fund (633).   Each amendment contains a brief 

explanation for the adjustment. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
I recommend Council approve the attached resolution adopting the amendments to the 2018-19 

budget as presented.     



CITY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

WHEREAS, on June 4, 2018 the Hillsdale City Council adopted the budget for fiscal year ending 

June 30, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, to reflect changes in revenues and expenditures in accordance with proper 

governmental accounting and financial reporting practices; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Hillsdale’s annual budget for fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2019 be amended according to Attachment A.   

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 17 TH DAY OF JUNE, 2019. 

____________________________________ 

 Adam L. Stockford, Mayor 

 ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk  



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-19

Old New
Account Amount + / - Amount

General Fund (101)
Revenues:

Interest
101-000.000-665.000 $15,000 $6,500 $21,500
Higher interest rates netted additional income
Other Refunds
101-000.000-690.000 $100,000 $69,400 $169,400
More came in than anticipated
Other Revenues - New Year's Eve Event
101-000.000-692.106 $0 $17,500 $17,500
Community/business contributions for the New Year's Eve event downtown
Other Revenues - Local Fire Grants
101-000.000-692.336 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Grumhaus donation for Fire Department

Net General Fund Revenue Changes $94,400
Expenditures:

City Manager (172) Sick Time Pay
101-172.000-704.000 $3,820 ($3,000) $820
Holiday & Other
101-172.000-710.000 $24,515 ($5,000) $19,515
Retirement
101-172.000-716.000 $32,000 ($15,000) $17,000
Employer FICA
101-172.000-720.000 $11,420 ($3,000) $8,420
Transportation & Mileage
01-172.000-860.000 $3,000 ($3,000) $0
Actual costs came in beneath budgeted estimates

Administrative (175) Legal Services - Tax Cases
101-175.000-806.002 $2,500 ($2,000) $500
There was a significant reduction in the number of MTT appeals reducing tax legal cases to almost nothing.
Engineering Services - Contractual
101-175.000-807.000 $6,000 ($5,000) $1,000
Services rendered were less than expected
Insurance
101-175.000-850.000 $61,000 ($5,000) $56,000
Cost came in under estimates

Elections (191) Contractual Services
101-191.000-801.000 $3,400 $8,500 $11,900
Implementation of new voter software not in initial budget

Assessing (209) Health & Life Insurance
101-209.000-715.000 $35,140 ($21,000) $14,140
Supplies
101-209.000-726.000 $1,800 ($1,000) $800
Postage
101-209.000-734.000 $2,500 ($1,000) $1,500
Contractual Services
101-209.000-801.000 $30,000 ($22,000) $8,000
Services and materials estimates higher than anticipated

City Clerk (215) Wages
101-215.000-702.000 $65,360 ($12,000) $53,360
Health & Life Insurance
101-215.000-715.000 $16,350 ($4,000) $12,350
Postage
101-215.000-734.000 $5,500 $2,000 $7,500
Training & Seminars
101-219.000-861.000 $1,400 ($1,200) $200
Printing
101-215.000-900.000 $3,500 ($3,500) $0
Staffing changes

Building and Grounds (265) Wages
101-265.000-702.000 $18,490 $20,000 $38,490
Shared IT services with BPU not in original budget (new phone system)

Planning (400) Wages
101-400.000-702.000 $57,890 ($4,000) $53,890
Health & Life Insurance
101-400.000-715.000 $20,065 ($2,000) $18,065
Contractual Services

 Budget  Amendments

June 17, 2019



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-19

Old New
Account Amount + / - Amount

 Budget  Amendments

June 17, 2019

101-400.000-801.000 $2,500 ($1,500) $1,000
Publishing/Notices
101-400.000-801.000 $2,000 ($1,900) $100
Staffing changes

Department of Public Services (441) Longevity Pay
101-441.000-707.000 $2,200 ($1,100) $1,100
Health & Life Insurance
101-441.000-715.000 $35,140 ($3,000) $32,140
Supplies
101-441.000-726.000 $10,000 ($900) $9,100
Contractual Services
101-441.000-801.000 $28,640 ($5,000) $23,640
Costs were less than anticipated.

Street Lighting (448) Utilities - Major Streets
101-448.000-920.202 $65,600 ($10,000) $55,600
Costs were less than anticipated.

Parks (756) Contractual Services
101-756.000-801.000 $79,715 ($10,000) $69,715
To be transferred to Fields of Dreams for new storage building

Transfers to Other Funds (965) Transfer  - Municipal Street Fund
101-965.000-999.204 $300,000 ($300,000) $0
Moved to Capital Improvement Fund for street projects
Transfer - Capital Improvement Fund
101-965.000-999.401 $215,000 $470,000 $685,000
Street reconstruction and future capital projects
Transfer - Fields of Dreams Fund
101-965.000-999.408 $0 $10,000 $10,000
For completion of the new storage building at Fields of Dreams
Transfer - Public Services Inventory
101-965.000-999.633 $0 $30,000 $30,000
Eleminate a defecate in fund due to accounting procedure changes

Net General Fund Expenditure Changes $94,400

Source of Funds:   General Fund - Fund Balance
General Fund (101)
Budgeted Revenues $4,782,250
Amendments $94,400
Total Amended Budget Revenues $4,876,650

Budgeted Expenditures $4,782,250
Amendments $94,400
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $4,876,650
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $0

Major Streets (202)
Revenues: State Grant - Gas & Weight Taxes

202-000.000-546.000 $650,000 $80,000 $730,000
Increases in state funding

 Major Street Fund Revenue Changes $80,000

Expenditures:
Street Surface (450) Contractual Services

202-450.000-801.000 $106,750 $80,000 $186,750
Street preservation work

 Major Street Fund Expenditure Changes $80,000
Source of Funds:   State Gas & Weight Taxes - Fund Balance

Major Street Fund (202)
Budgeted Revenues $712,500
Amendments $80,000
Total Amended Budget Revenues $792,500

Budgeted Expenditures $783,860
Amendments $80,000
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $863,860
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures ($71,360)



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-19

Old New
Account Amount + / - Amount

 Budget  Amendments

June 17, 2019

Local Streets (203)
Revenues:

State Grant - Gas & Weight Taxes
203-000.000-546.000 $215,000 $60,000 $275,000
Increases in state funding

Local Street Fund Revenue Changes $60,000

Expenditures:
Street Surface (450) Contractual Services

203-450.000-801.000 $67,250 $15,000 $82,250
Street preservation work

Drainage (480) Equipment Rental
203-480.000-940.000 $9,000 $40,000 $49,000
Street re-surfacing/patching work

Traffic (490) Contractual Services
203-490.500-801.000 $8,250 $5,000 $13,250
Pavement markings

 Local Street Fund Expenditure Changes $60,000
Source of Funds:   State Gas & Weight Taxes - Fund Balance

Local Streets (203)
Budgeted Revenues $429,940
Amendments $60,000
Total Amended Budget Revenues $489,940

Budgeted Expenditures $429,940
Amendments $60,000
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $489,940
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $0

Municipal Streets (204)
Revenues:

State Grant
204-000.000-569.000 $1,750,000 ($1,750,000) $0
Other Revenues
204-00.000-692.000 $200,000 ($200,000) $0
Transfer In - General Fund
204-000.000-699.101 $300,000 ($300,000) $0
Transfer In - Debt Service
204-000.000-699.362 $400,000 ($400,000) $0
Revenues transferred to Capital Improvement Fund (401) 

Municipal Street Fund Revenue Changes ($2,650,000)

Expenditures:
Contractual Services
204-453-000-801.000 $2,500,000 ($2,500,000) $0
Engineering Service - Contractual
204-453.000-807.000 $150,000 ($150,000) $0
Moved to Capital Improvement Fund

 Municipal Street Fund Expenditure Changes ($2,650,000)
Source of Funds:   Transfer from General Fund and CDBG Grant

Municipal Streets (204)
Budgeted Revenues $2,650,000
Amendments ($2,650,000)
Total Amended Budget Revenues $0

Budgeted Expenditures $2,650,000
Amendments ($2,650,000)
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $0
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $0



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-19

Old New
Account Amount + / - Amount

 Budget  Amendments

June 17, 2019

Tax Increment Finance Authority (247)
Revenues: Federal Grant - CDBG

247-000.000-529.000 $0 $84,000 $84,000
CDBG Grant for Dawn Theater

TIFA Fund Revenue Changes $84,000
Expenditures:

Contractual Services
247-900.000-801.000 $1,000 $84,000 $85,000
Dawn Theater structural engineering services

TIFA Fund Expenditure Changes $84,000
Source of Funds:   CDBG Grant 

Tax Increment Finance Authority (247)
Budgeted Revenues $94,750
Amendments $84,000
Total Amended Budget Revenues $178,750

Budgeted Expenditures $106,000
Amendments $80,000
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $186,000
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures ($7,250)

Library Fund (271)
Expenditures:

Capital Outlay
271-790.000-970.000 $3,000 $50,000 $53,000
Phase 2 of the server project, security cameras, phones and computers

Library Fund Expenditure Changes $50,000
Source of Funds:   Fund Balance

Library Fund (271)
Budgeted Revenues $263,855
Amendments $0
Total Amended Budget Revenues $263,855

Budgeted Expenditures $263,855
Amendments $50,000
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $313,855
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures ($50,000)

Bond & Interest Redemption Fund (362)
Revenues: Current Taxes

362-000.000-402.000 $396,000 ($396,000) $0
Sinking Fund
362-000.000-402.100 $0 $396,000 $396,000
Reclassification

Bond & Interest Redemption Fund Revenue Changes $0
Expenditures:

Transfer - Municipal Street Fund
362-900.000-999.204 $400,000 ($400,000) $0
Expenditures taken out of Capital Improvement Fund (401) instead

Bond & Interest Redemption Fund Expenditure Changes ($400,000)
Source of Funds:   Sinking Fund Millage

Bond & Interest Redemption Fund (362)
Budgeted Revenues $396,000
Amendments $0
Total Amended Budget Revenues $396,000

Budgeted Expenditures $400,000
Amendments ($400,000)
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $0
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $396,000



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-19

Old New
Account Amount + / - Amount

 Budget  Amendments

June 17, 2019

Capital Improvement Fund (401)
Revenues: Federal Grant

401-000.000-529.000 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
CDBG - ICE Grant (Vine, Garden, Mead & Rippon Street Reconstruction)
Transfer In - General Fund
401-000.000-699.101 $215,000 $470,000 $685,000
Reallocated from Municipal Street Fund and General Fund for street & other capital projects

Capital Improvement Fund Revenue Changes $1,470,000
Expenditures:
Local Street Reconstruction (543) Contractual Services

401-543.000-801.000 $0 $1,500,000 $1,500,000
Garden, Mead, Vine & Rippon Street project (ICE Grant)

Capital Improvement Fund Expenditure Changes $1,500,000
Source of Funds:   CDBG ICE Grant and General Fund Transfer

Capital Improvement (401)
Budgeted Revenues $225,000
Amendments $1,470,000
Total Amended Budget Revenues $1,695,000

Budgeted Expenditures $612,950
Amendments $1,470,000
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $2,082,950
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures ($387,950)

Fields of Dreams (408)
Revenues: Contributions & Donations

408-000.000-675.000 $2,000 $9,000 $11,000
Community Foundation Grant for the storage building
Transfer In - General Fund
408-000.000-699.101 $0 $10,000 $10,000
New storage building 

Fields of Dreams Fund Revenue Changes $19,000
Expenditures:

Capital Outlay - FOD Storage Building
408-751.000-975.408 $0 $30,000 $30,000
Construction of the storage building

Fields of Dreams Fund Expenditure Changes $30,000
Source of Funds:   Community Foundation & General Fund- Fund Balance

Fields of Dreams (408)
Budgeted Revenues $6,200
Amendments $19,000
Total Amended Budget Revenues $25,200

Fields of Dreams Fund Revenue Changes $0
Budgeted Expenditures $4,100
Amendments $30,000
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $34,100
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures ($8,900)

Airport Improvement Fund (481)
Revenues: Other Revenues - Fuel Sales

481-000.000-692.295 $75,000 $100,000 $175,000
Increased fuel sales

Airport Improvement Fund Revenue Changes $100,000

Expenditures: Fuel & Lubricants - Aviation Fuel
481-900.000-740.295 $50,000 $90,000 $140,000
Additional fuel purchases 

Airport Improvement Fund Expenditure Changes $90,000
Source of Funds:  Aviation fuel sales



Fiscal Year Ending 6-30-19

Old New
Account Amount + / - Amount

 Budget  Amendments

June 17, 2019

Airport Improvement Fund (481)
Budgeted Revenues $104,330
Amendments $100,000
Total Amended Budget Revenues $204,330

Budgeted Expenditures $73,665
Amendments $90,000
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $163,665
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $40,665

Public Services Inventory Fund (633)
Revenues: Sale of Materials

633-000.000-650.000 $153,905 ($125,000) $28,905
Change in accounting  procedures
Transfer In - General Fund
633-000.000-699.101 $0 $30,000 $30,000
Elevate a defecate in fund due to accounting procedure changes

Public Services Revenue Changes ($95,000)

Expenditures: Supplies
633-233.000-726.000 $141,510 ($95,000) $46,510

Public Services Inventory Fund Expenditure Changes ($95,000)
Source of Funds:   General Fund 

Public Services Inventory Fund (633)
Budgeted Revenues $153,905
Amendments ($95,000)
Total Amended Budget Revenues $58,905

Budgeted Expenditures $153,905
Amendments ($95,000)
Total Amended Budget Expenditures $58,905
Amended Budget Revenues less Expenditures $0



State Tax Commission 

Supervising Preparation of the Assessment Roll 

Michigan Compiled Law (MCL) 211.10d(9) states, “An assessor who certifies an assessment roll 

in which he or she did not have direct supervision is guilty of a misdemeanor.” When signing the 

assessment roll, Assessors of Record are required to annually certify that they have met the 

following guidelines: 

1. Form 4689, STC Request for Changes in Personal or Employment Information for a

Certified Assessor, must be filed with the State Tax Commission by the certified assessor

within 30 days of becoming the Assessor of Record for a local unit of government or

Equalization Director for a county, or when a change in contact information occurs.

2. The assessor must sign the pre-Board of Review assessment roll certificate for the current

assessment year by the first Monday in March or by the date specified by charter for

delivery of the assessment roll to the Board of Review.

3. The assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must timely deliver the certified assessment roll

(original hard copy) to the local Board of Review for its required March meetings.

4. The assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must timely deliver an original hard copy of the

assessment roll to the County equalization department. This assessment roll is to have

attached a post-Board of Review certificate which must be signed by the Board of Review.

5. The assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must timely provide a copy of the assessor’s

database to the County equalization department.

6. The assessor must complete, sign (where applicable), and timely submit State Tax

Commission Forms L-4021 and L-4022. These forms are to be submitted to the County

equalization department and Form L-4022 is also to be submitted to the State Tax

Commission.

7. The assessor must file all required State Tax Commission and equalization forms in a

timely manner (in accordance with the State Tax Commission calendar and applicable

statutes and administrative Rules).

8. The assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must perform the following specific duties

annually (if an assistant, the assessor must have direct supervision in all of the following

tasks):

a. Appraise and assess taxable property (including new construction and including

ensuring the taxable value uncapping of property following transfers of ownership).

b. Prepare and maintain the assessment roll, property classifications, property

descriptions, special act rolls and other assessment records and have an established

procedure to update records on a regular basis.

c. Attend Board of Review meetings if requested by the Township or City.

d. Attend meetings with the public at the Township or City municipal office facility.



e. Assist legal counsel in the prosecution or defense of cases arising out of 

assessment administration activities. 

f. Appear before the Michigan Tax Tribunal (both Entire Tribunal and Residential 

Property and Small Claims Division) to defend property tax appeals. 

g. Appear before the Township or City governing body when requested. 

h. Conduct personal property canvasses. 

i. Ensure the accuracy of land divisions and splits and combinations of parcels. 

j. Respond to general inquiries for assessment records and inquiries for assessment 

records made under the Freedom of Information Act. Assessment records identified 

in MCL 211.10a must be made accessible and available for inspection and copying 

by the public regardless of the location of the records (e.g., local unit public offices, 

office/home of the Township Supervisor, office/home of the assessor, other). The 

assessor must identify when records are available for inspection and copying as 

required by MCL 211.10a. 

k. Provide reports to the Township or City governing body when requested. 

l. Ensure that the mass appraisal methods and procedures employed are in compliance 

with requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice and 

the State Tax Commission’s Assessor’s Manual. 

 

9. Pursuant to MCL 211.10e, the assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must use only a current 

version of the State Tax Commission Assessor’s Manual or other STC approved manual. 

 

10. Pursuant to MCL 211.10e, the assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must use, maintain and 

calculate as necessary, the following assessment records:1 

a. Appraisal record card system 

b. Personal property record system 

c. Tax (cadastral) maps 

d. Economic condition factor determinations 

e. Land value determinations 

f. Current year assessment roll 

g. Photos of dwellings and outbuildings affixed to appraisal record cards and/or 

stored electronically using assessing software 

h. Homeowner’s principal residence and qualified agricultural property exemption 

documents 

i. Record of site visits to individual parcels 

j. Historical assessment data 

 

11. The assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must ensure that the assessment roll contains the 

following information: 

a. Name and address of property owner 

b. Legal description or approved parcel identification number 

c. School district code 

d. Property classification 

e. Assessed valuation 

f. Capped valuation 

g. Taxable valuation 

h. Board of Review valuation column 

                                                      
1 MCL 211.10e, as amended by 2018 PA 660, removes land value maps as a required record to be maintained.   



i. Michigan Tax Tribunal and/or State Tax Commission valuation column 

j. Homeowner’s principal residence or qualified agricultural property exemption 

percentage 

k. Date of last transfer of ownership 

l. Leasehold improvements identifier, if applicable 

m. The value of Mathieu Gast non-considered improvements (under MCL 211.27), if 

applicable 

 

12. The assessor or the assessor’s assistant(s) must ensure that the true cash value on the 

appraisal record cards matches the true cash value indicated by the assessor’s value on the 

assessment roll. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Approved by the State Tax Commission August 21, 2018 (Revision Approved by the State Tax Commission on May 

28, 2019 to reflect MCL 211.10e, as amended by 2018 PA 660) 
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Property Assessing Reform Proposal 
Frequently Asked Questions 

General Information: 

What is Property Assessing Reform? 

In its simplest form Property Assessing Reform, P.A. 660, provides a statutory framework 
to ensure proper assessing in order to guarantee the highest quality assessments for 
taxpayers as well as local units.  The Act defines the requirements for a local unit to be 
determined to be in substantial compliance with the General Property Tax Act, provides 
timetables for audits as well as follow up audits and provides a process for bringing a local 
unit into compliance if they remain non-compliant after a follow up review (also known as 
the designated assessor).   

The Act also mandates training for local unit Boards of Review and allows for local units to 
combine Boards of Review for efficiency purposes and provides for a village located within 
two assessing districts may request that the assessment of property be completed within 
one of the districts. 

How does the reform benefit taxpayers, local units, and the state? 

By ensuring accurate, uniform, and equitable assessments across the state, reform will 
significantly reduce the unnecessary costs associated with incorrect assessments. When 
errors occur, taxpayers, local units, and the state are all negatively impacted—in fact, the 
state’s interest is substantial, as roughly half the property tax on non-PRE property (the 24 
school mills), and roughly a third of all property taxes, is essentially a state revenue source. 

Not only do errors raise the risk of taxpayers being over-assessed and unfairly taxed or 
local units and the state having their revenues improperly reduced, but they also often 
generate litigation expense, as the aggrieved party is forced to appeal simply to enforce 
constitutional and statutory requirements. Further, by reducing faith in the system, errors 
create a culture of litigation that forces local units to allocate more resources to defending 
correct assessments. All of these costs are associated with the quality of the initial 
assessment. As assessment quality increases, these costs to taxpayers, local units, and 
the state will drop significantly. 

The AMAR audits just started—why aren’t we giving them time to work? 

The AMAR reviews are in the 2nd five year cycle.  What those audits have demonstrated 
is that while certain individual units may face unique challenges with assessing, there are 
also some systemic deficiencies with our assessing system that need to be addressed. The 
minimum quality standards are designed to address those systemic deficiencies, which will 
allow the AMAR audits to work more effectively on addressing challenges faced by individual 
local units. 
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Isn’t this just county assessing by another name? 
 
No. While participating in county assessing is always an option, local units can continue to 
do their own assessing or share an assessor of record with another local unit. The only 
requirement is that every city, township, and county in the state meet certain specified 
minimum quality standards. The objective is not to move every local unit to county 
assessing but to ensure accurate, uniform, and equitable assessments across the state 
that meet statutory and constitutional requirements.  
 
What is an assessing district? 
 
An assessing district is defined in the statute as City, Township, Or Joint Assessing 
Authority. 
 
Does this force local units to give up their assessing function? 
 
No. With the changes in P.A. 660, there are also consequences if a local unit does not 
correct assessing deficiencies identified in the AMAR. As with the current AMAR process, 
the statute provides for an initial AMAR and a corrective action plan to be approved by the 
STC.  The statute then provides for a follow up review to be conducted in accordance with 
the approved corrective action plan.  If after that follow up review, the local unit remains in 
non-compliance then the local unit has two options: they can employ or contract with a new 
assessor of record at the Advanced or Master Level or they can contract with the Designated 
Assessor for the County to serve as their assessor of record. 
 
Does the proposal eliminate all MCAO Assessors? 
 
No.  
 
Local assessing works in my community—why are you asking us to change? 
 
To the extent a local unit is currently meeting the minimum quality standards, no change is 
necessary. If a local unit is not meeting the standards, they have options, they can employ 
or contract with a new assessor of record at the Advanced or Master Level or they can 
contract with the Designated Assessor for the County to serve as their assessor of record. 
 
Designated Assessor 
 
What is a Designated Assessor? 
 
The Designated Assessor is part of a process to ensure that local units are in compliance 
with the statutory provisions of the AMAR. In other words it is part of a process to make sure 
that local units are meeting minimum assessing requirements.  
 
As with the current AMAR process, the statute provides for an initial AMAR and a corrective 
action plan to be approved by the STC.  The statute then provides for a follow up review to 
be conducted in accordance with the approved corrective action plan.  If after that follow up 
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review, the local unit remains in non-compliance then the local unit has two options: they 
can employ or contract with a new assessor of record at the Advanced or Master Level or 
they can contract with the Designated Assessor for the County to serve as their assessor 
of record. 
 
Who are the Designated Assessors?   
 
The statute provides the process for determining who the Designated Assessors are.  Each 
County is required to enter into an interlocal agreement that designates the individual who 
will serve as the County’s Designated Assessor. That interlocal agreement must be 
approved by the County Board and a majority of the assessing districts in the County.  Once 
the interlocal agreement is approved, it is sent to the State Tax Commission for final 
approval. The STC will determine if the individual named as the Designated Assessor is 
capable of ensuring they can achieve and maintain substantial compliance for any local unit 
that contracts with them. 
 
So, the County will automatically be the Designated Assessor? 
 
While the County can certainly be named the Designated Assessor, it is not an automatic 
designation as the Designated Assessor is determined by the approved interlocal 
agreement.   
 
How will locals pay for the Designated Assessor? 
 
The Designated Assessor will serve in place of the local unit’s current assessor. It is 
expected that using the money from that current salary will help offset the costs of the 
Designated Assessor.  Additionally, as previously mentioned, errors raise the risk of 
taxpayers being over-assessed and unfairly taxed or local units and the state having their 
revenues improperly reduced, but they also often generate litigation expense, as the 
aggrieved party is forced to appeal simply to enforce constitutional and statutory 
requirements.  

 
Boards of Review: 
 
We heard that Boards of Review are now going to be at the County level and no 
longer in each local unit? 
 
While the statute provides that Boards of Review can be combined across two or more 
contiguous local units, it does not mandate that Boards of Review be combined or that 
Boards of Review are moving to the County. 
 
Is it true that training is now mandated for Boards of Review? 
 
P.A. 660 requires that the STC audit to ensure that local units require their Boards of 
Review to receive training and updates as approved by the STC. 
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We can’t recruit BOR members now, isn’t requiring training going to make things 
worse? 
 
The evolving complexity of the property tax has increased the expertise needed to 
understand and apply the law. While local boards provide the primary quality control check 
on assessments, board members do not have to possess any knowledge of property tax 
law or assessing practices. This combination of increasingly complex responsibilities and 
no expertise requirement often results in misapplication of the law, increasing taxpayer and 
local unit litigation costs and reducing faith in the system.  
 
The STC will be working with our partner organizations, specifically Michigan Townships 
Association to ensure easy access to Board of Review training and we will also provide an 
online option.   

 
Miscellaneous: 
 
I heard that now Villages have to get their own assessor’s is that true? 
 
No. P.A. 660 did make a change to the way Villages are assessed but only in very specific 
circumstances and if the Village wants to make a change.  Specifically the Act indicates that 
a Village that is located in more than one assessing district, may request the STC to approve 
that the assessing for the Village be combined with the assessing of property in 1 of the 
local units, thereby eliminating the need for the Village to be assessed in two different local 
units and potentially by two different assessors.   
 
When does this all go into effect? 
 
While the majority of the reforms do not go into place until 2022, local units can prepare 
now and put in place processes and procedures to ensure they are meeting the 
requirements once they “go live” in 2022.   
 
So what is going to be happening over the next few years until this goes into effect? 
 
There will be a lot going on at both the State and local levels to prepare for the 2022 
implementation.  First, the Department of Treasury has implemented a website dedicated 
to assessing reform. This website will be updated with things local units need to know, 
required forms and key dates.  Second, the Department also has a dedicated email address 
for anyone who has questions regarding the reform.  Finally, we are working with our partner 
organizations on information sessions and training opportunities. 
 
What should local units be doing to prepare? 
 
The most important thing that local units can do now to prepare is to ensure they are meeting 
the requirements in the current AMAR and if not, that they work to ensure corrections are 
made to bring them into compliance.  Local units should talk to their assessors to ensure 
they are following the AMAR minimum requirements. Local units can find more information 
on the AMAR on the STC website under the AMAR tab.  This link provides information on 
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each of the AMAR requirements and the statutory authority or STC policy associated with 
each requirement.   

What is the STC going to be doing? 

The STC will be working on issuing guidelines, updating their rules and providing formation 
on the various components of the reform.  This includes development of the audit program, 
implementation of Board of Review training programs,  as well as defining key terms such 
as substantial compliance. 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: June 17, 2019 

Agenda Item #  : New Business  

SUBJECT:  Internal Loans 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:  David Mackie, City Manager   

BACKGROUND: 

On March 18, 2019 the City Council approved the attached Internal Loan policy. 

Three internal loans from the Electric Department were presented for discussion during the 

budget process. One loan was to the City for $1.3 million to address the Charter language related 

to the use of the 3 mill (road) sinking fund, the second to the Sewer Department for $900,000 to 

cover necessary capital improvement expenditures and a final loan to TIFA for $200,000 to 

cover short terms expenses related to the Dawn Theater renovation. Term sheets for the three 

loans are attached bearing 2.5% interest rates and a term of 10 years for the Sewer Department 

loan and 5 years for the City and TIFA loans.  

These loans should be considered investments and will be made out of cash reserves that are 

normally invested outside of the City. They will not harm the Electric Department’s ability to 

address its own capital improvement needs. All three areas of the City have ample revenues to 

make their payments according to the terms of the resolutions. I do not anticipate any additional 

loans between City departments at this time. 

The Hillsdale Board of Public Utilities has approved resolutions supporting these loans as 

required by the Internal Loan Policy. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

City Council discuss and consider approval of the three loan resolutions as recommended by the 

City Administration and BPU Board. 





RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERDEPARTMENTAL LOAN 

BETWEEN THE HILLSDALE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITY (BPU) ELECTRIC 

FUND AND THE CITY OF HILLSDALE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR 

ROAD RECONSTRUCTION DEBT. 

 

WHEREAS, the Hillsdale City Council on March 18, 2019 adopted an Internal Loan 

Policy (Policy); and 

WHEREAS, the Policy provides that whenever approved by the City Council, funds may 

be transferred (Loaned) from one fund to another for a specific public purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the interest rate for internal loans will be the most recent Federal Funds rate 

as established by the Federal Reserve; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council (or the BPU in the event of a loan of Utility Funds) will 

ensure that an adequate fund balance is maintained in the lending fund; and 

WHEREAS, in addition, loans will not exceed the expected life of the capital 

improvement, project, etc; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed borrowing shall be presented in the form of a resolution to the 

City of Hillsdale Council or approved during the annual budget process: and 

WHEREAS, all loans for BPU Funds shall be approved by the BPU Board prior to 

submission to the City Council for consideration; and  

WHEREAS, the resolution shall contain the following information: purpose of the 

lending, amount to be loaned, fund(s) making the loan, fund(s) receiving the loan, rate of 

interest to be paid and loan repayment terms (including start date); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hillsdale City Council does hereby 

authorize the Hillsdale Board of Public Utility (BPU) Electric Fund to loan the City of 

Hillsdale Capital Improvement Fund for Street Reconstruction the amount of $1,300,000, 

which said loan funds are to be used solely for debt related to road reconstruction projects 

and for no other purpose whatsoever; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the loan shall bare an annual interest rate of two and 

a half percent (2.5%) for a period of five (5) years starting May 30, 2019 with final payment 

due on or before May 30, 2024 per the attached Statement of Indebtedness; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of the City and Chairperson of the BPU 

are hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents as are required and necessary 

to effectuate the loan transaction provided for herein. 



PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 2019. 

 

            

       ______________________________ 

       Adam Stockford, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk 



Debt of June 20, 2019 Original Issue of: $1,300,000.00

Interest Rate: 2.50%

Date Total Payment Principal Interest Fiscal Year Total

6/20/2019 1,300,000.00

6/20/2020 332,500.00 300,000.00 32,500.00 1,000,000.00

6/20/2021 325,000.00 300,000.00 25,000.00 700,000.00

6/20/2022 317,500.00 300,000.00 17,500.00 400,000.00

6/20/2023 310,000.00 300,000.00 10,000.00 100,000.00

6/20/2024 102,500.00 100,000.00 2,500.00 0.00

Totals 1,387,500.00$     1,300,000.00$     87,500.00$           

Street Reconstruction

Interdepartmental Loan

Electric Department to Capital Improvement Fund

City of Hillsdale

Statement of Indebtedness

Interdepartmental Loan - Electric Department



RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERDEPARTMENTAL LOAN 

BETWEEN THE HILLSDALE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITY (BPU) ELECTRIC 

FUND AND THE HILLSDALE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITY (BPU) SEWER 

FUND. 

 

WHEREAS, the Hillsdale City Council on March 18, 2019 adopted an Internal Loan 

Policy (Policy); and 

WHEREAS, the Policy provides that whenever approved by the City Council, funds may 

be transferred (Loaned) from one fund to another for a specific public purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the interest rate for internal loans will be the most recent Federal Funds rate 

as established by the Federal Reserve; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council (or the BPU in the event of a loan of Utility Funds) will 

ensure that an adequate fund balance is maintained in the lending fund; and 

WHEREAS, in addition, loans will not exceed the expected life of the capital 

improvement, project, etc; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed borrowing shall be presented in the form of a resolution to the 

City of Hillsdale Council or approved during the annual budget process: and 

WHEREAS, all loans for BPU Funds shall be approved by the BPU Board prior to 

submission to the City Council for consideration; and  

WHEREAS, the resolution shall contain the following information: purpose of the 

lending, amount to be loaned, fund(s) making the loan, fund(s) receiving the loan, rate of 

interest to be paid and loan repayment terms (including start date); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hillsdale City Council does hereby 

authorize the Hillsdale Board of Public Utility (BPU) Electric Fund to loan the Hillsdale 

Board of Public Utility (BPU) Sewer Fund the amount of $900,000, which said loan funds 

are to be used solely for Sewer Department capital expenditures and for no other purpose 

whatsoever; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the loan shall bare an annual interest rate of two and 

a half percent (2.5%) for a period of ten (10) years starting May 30, 2019 with final 

payment due on or before June 20, 2029 per the attached Statement of Indebtedness; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of the City and Chairperson of the BPU 

are hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents as are required and necessary 

to effectuate the loan transaction provided for herein. 



PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 2019. 

 

            

       ______________________________ 

       Adam Stockford, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk 



Interdepartmental Loan - Debt of June 20, 2019 Original Issue of: $900,000.00
Interest Rate: 2.50%

Sewer Upgrades

Date Total Payment Principal Interest Fiscal Year Total
900,000.00

6/20/2020 112,500.00 90,000.00 22,500.00 810,000.00
6/20/2021 110,250.00 90,000.00 20,250.00 720,000.00
6/20/2022 108,000.00 90,000.00 18,000.00 630,000.00
6/20/2023 105,750.00 90,000.00 15,750.00 540,000.00
6/20/2024 103,500.00 90,000.00 13,500.00 450,000.00
6/20/2025 101,250.00 90,000.00 11,250.00 360,000.00
6/20/2026 99,000.00 90,000.00 9,000.00 270,000.00
6/20/2027 96,750.00 90,000.00 6,750.00 180,000.00
6/20/2028 94,500.00 90,000.00 4,500.00 90,000.00
6/20/2029 92,250.00 90,000.00 2,250.00 0.00

Totals 1,023,750.00$     900,000.00$         123,750.00$         

City of Hillsdale
Sewer Fund

Statement of Indebtedness
Interdepartmental Loan - Electric Department



RESOLUTION NO. _____ 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERDEPARTMENTAL LOAN 

BETWEEN THE HILLSDALE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITY (BPU) ELECTRIC 

FUND AND THE HILLSDALE TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTORITY (TIFA) 

FOR THE DAWN THEATER RENOVATIONS. 

 

WHEREAS, the Hillsdale City Council on March 18, 2019 adopted an Internal Loan 

Policy (Policy); and 

WHEREAS, the Policy provides that whenever approved by the City Council, funds may 

be transferred (Loaned) from one fund to another for a specific public purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the interest rate for internal loans will be the most recent Federal Funds rate 

as established by the Federal Reserve; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council (or the BPU in the event of a loan of Utility Funds) will 

ensure that an adequate fund balance is maintained in the lending fund; and 

WHEREAS, in addition, loans will not exceed the expected life of the capital 

improvement, project, etc; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed borrowing shall be presented in the form of a resolution to the 

City of Hillsdale Council or approved during the annual budget process: and 

WHEREAS, all loans for BPU Funds shall be approved by the BPU Board prior to 

submission to the City Council for consideration; and  

WHEREAS, the resolution shall contain the following information: purpose of the 

lending, amount to be loaned, fund(s) making the loan, fund(s) receiving the loan, rate of 

interest to be paid and loan repayment terms (including start date); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Hillsdale City Council does hereby 

authorize the Hillsdale Board of Public Utility (BPU) Electric Fund to loan the Hillsdale 

Tax Increment Finance Authority (TIFA) the amount of $200,000, which said loan funds 

are to be used solely for Dawn Theater renovations and for no other purpose whatsoever; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the loan shall bare an annual interest rate of two and 

a half percent (2.5%) for a period of five (5) years starting June 1, 2019 with final payment 

due on or before June 1, 2024 per the attached Statement of Indebtedness; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of the City and Chairperson of the BPU 

are hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents as are required and necessary 

to effectuate the loan transaction provided for herein. 

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 2019. 



 

            

       ______________________________ 

       Adam Stockford, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

Katy Price, City Clerk 



Loan - Debt of June 20, 2019 Original Issue of: $200,000.00

Interest Rate: 2.50%

Dawn Theater Renovations

Date Total Payment Principal Interest Fiscal Year Total

6/20/2019 200,000.00

6/20/2020 45,000.00 40,000.00 5,000.00 160,000.00

6/20/2021 44,000.00 40,000.00 4,000.00 120,000.00

6/20/2022 43,000.00 40,000.00 3,000.00 80,000.00

6/20/2023 42,000.00 40,000.00 2,000.00 40,000.00

6/20/2024 41,000.00 40,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

Totals 215,000.00$         200,000.00$         15,000.00$           

TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

Statement of Indebtedness

Loan From Board of Public Utilities Electrical Department



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary 

Meeting Date: June 17, 2019 

Agenda Item:  New Business 

Subject: Classification Addition for Rank of Lieutenant 

Background: 

I am requesting to add the rank of Lieutenant to the listed classifications to the Police contract. 

This position is not an additional employee, it will be a promotion from the existing Sergeant’s. 

The Lieutenant will be second in command of the Police Department and will be responsible for 

making decisions in the absence of the Chief of Police. This will create efficiency to the 

command structure which the Department had in the past. There will be a $2,500 pay increase 

for this position and this wage was added into the requested 2019-2020 budget. 

See attached Letter of Understanding and Justification. 

Recommendation: 

I respectfully recommend the approval of this request as this will give the necessary layered 

command structure for efficient operations and decision making to the Police Department. 

Scott A. Hephner 

Chief of Police  



Justification for wage adjustment regarding classification of Lieutenant 

 

 

The Lieutenant will be second in command of the Police Department and will be responsible for 

decision making involving critical incidents and personnel issues in the absence of the Chief. 

This is not a request for additional personnel, it will be a promotion for one of the existing 

Sergeants and will remain a Union position. Job responsibilities for the position of Lieutenant 

with the Hillsdale City Police will continue to include being the shift supervisor when on duty. 

Additional responsibilities include the following: direct supervisor to the Detective Bureau to 

include case management, property room manager, video system manager, Lein required Local 

Area Security Officer, will assist the Chief of Police with training objectives, hiring processes 

and disciplinary actions. This classification will give the department a command structure that 

will improve efficiency.   

 

I am requesting a $2,500 pay increase for the classification of Lieutenant and this was added into 

the requested 2019 – 2020 budget. See the below chart for wage differentials beginning July 1, 

2019. 

 

Top Patrolman  $51,932.93 

Detective  $54,299  $2,367 differential 

Sergeant  $56,665  $2,366 differential 

Lieutenant  $59,165  $2,500 differential 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Scott A. Hephner 

Chief of Police 

June 10, 2019 

 

 



Letter of Understanding Regarding Lieutenant Classification 

 

1. Classification addition for Rank of Lieutenant. The classification of the rank of 

Lieutenant will be effective July 1, 2019 and is for command structure efficiency. This 

classification does not change the employees Work Assignment or Seniority. 

 

The Lieutenant classification will be a Union position and will be assigned as a dayshift 

supervisor working one of the dayshift rotations based on seniority. 

 

Articles and subsections affected by the classification of Lieutenant are listed below. 

 

31.2 (law enforcement employees work hours) Include Lieutenant. 

31.6 (law enforcement duties) Include Lieutenant. 

32.1 (shift assignment) Include Lieutenant. The Lieutenant shall bid by seniority for each 

quarter of the calendar year for the dayshift assignment of their choice. 

33.8 (scheduling shift created compensatory time) Include Lieutenant.  

41.1 (wages) Add Lieutenant to the July 1, 2019 and the July 1, 2020 charts as follows. 

July 1, 2019 Lieutenant $59,165 

July 1, 2020 Lieutenant $60,939.95 

 

 

 

CITY OF HILLSDALE  POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF  

     MICHIGAN 

 

 

 

____________________________ _________________________________ 

Adam Stockford   Wayne Beerbower 

Mayor     Business Agent 

 

 

 

____________________________ _________________________________ 

Katy Price    Matthew June 

City Clerk    Bargaining Committee Representative 



City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 6/17/2019 

Agenda Item: New Business 

SUBJECT:  Vermeer Trencher Repairs 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF: 

The large Vermeer trencher was purchased in 1996 and overall appears to be mechanically sound 

and in very good condition.  The digging chain and bar are original equipment and are much 

worn and in need of replacement.  The unit was returned to the manufacture for repair estimates 

and recommendations.  The estimate to rebuild the trenching unit, replace the chain and drive 

sprocket, install new wear bars, and replace boom head came to a cost of $22,289.67.  Estimates 

to replace the machine with a new model were $95,000.00.  There is $15,000 budgeted in the 

FYE 2020 Budget for this Repair.  This has been approved by the BPU Board. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Vermeer of Michigan Inc. repair the machine that 

we have, for a cost of $22,289.67. 









City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: June 17, 2019 

Agenda Item:  New Business 

SUBJECT:  Contract for a Federal/State/Local Airport Project (Fuel Farm 

Design) 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY:  David Mackie, City Manager 

This year’s project in the Airport’s 10-year Capital Improvement Plan is the design and 

construction of a new fuel farm adjacent to the new apron. The attached documents are for the 

design phase of the project, which includes an authorization resolution, sponsor certifications and 

MDOT Aero contract. The total cost of the design phase is $43,000 with the City’s share being 

$2,150, which will come from the Airport capital improvement fund. The proposed fuel facility 

will help facilitate the increased fueling demand at the Airport. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve Resolution No. _____ authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk, on behalf of the City of 

Hillsdale, to enter into and execute MDOT Contract No. 2019-0620 and all supporting 

documents necessary to facilitate the design phase of a new fuel farm. 



 

 

CITY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN  

RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

 

 WHEREAS the City of Hillsdale has the authority to enter into a contract with the 

Michigan Department of Transpiration (MDOT) for State and/or Federal funds for airport related           

services; and 

WHEREAS the City of Hillsdale has a demonstrated need for the design of a new fuel 

farm; and 

WHEREAS MDOT has received a block grant from the Federal Aviation Administration 

(FAA) for airport development projects; and 

WHEREAS the City of Hillsdale and MDOT are in agreement as stated in Contract No. 

2019-0620 to the terms and conditions; and  

 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are 

authorized to enter into and execute on behalf of the City of Hillsdale Contract No. 2019-0620 

with the MDOT for the construction of a new airport apron.  

 

ADOPTED IN OPEN COUNCIL MEETING THIS 17th DAY OF June, 2019.  

 

      

 

        ______________________________ 

         Adam Stockford, Mayor 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Katy Price, MMC 

City Clerk  







































































































City of Hillsdale 

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: June 17, 2019 

Agenda Item:  New Business  

SUBJECT:  Property Assessed Clean Energy (PACE) Financing Tool 

BACKGROUND PROVIDED BY STAFF:  David Mackie, City Manager 

BACKGROUND: 

Property Assessed Clean Energy, or PACE, is a long-term financing tool for commercial 

property owners to pay for energy efficiency, water efficiency, and renewable energy upgrades.  

Property owners receive 100% pre-funding for energy saving upgrades on their facilities and pay 

the PACE loan back through a special assessment on their property taxes.  

Public Act No. 270 of 2010 authorizes local units of government to adopt PACE programs 

to promote the installation of energy efficiency improvements and renewable energy 

systems by owners of commercial or industrial property within a district designated by the 

local unit of government.  Act 270 allows private commercial lenders to finance energy 

projects; authorizes local units of government to issue bonds, notes and other indebtedness; 

and authorizes the assessment of properties for the cost of the energy projects.  Act 270 

provides for repayment to the local unit of government or the private lender through a 

voluntary property assessment.  The property assessment remains with the property and 

has the same priority as other property tax and assessment liens in the event of foreclosure. 

Representatives from Lean & Green Michigan, LLC presented the PACE program to City staff. 

Lean & Green Michigan, LLC has developed a collaborative approach to PACE programs for 

local units of government by standardizing the administrative and legal process under which 

PACE programs are created and managed. City staff would like to create a PACE district 

covering the entire City. There is no charge to the City of Hillsdale.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

City staff recommend that Council members approve the resolution of intent to establish a PACE 

program and schedule the public hearing for July 15th.   



  

CITY OF HILLSDALE 

HILLSDALE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 

RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO ESTABLISH A PROPERTY ASSESSED 

CLEAN ENERGY PROGRAM AND CALLING PUBLIC HEARING 

 
Minutes of a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Hillsdale (“Council”), 

Hillsdale County, Michigan, held at 97 N. Broad Street, Hillsdale, MI 49242, on June 17, 2019 at 

7:00 p.m., local time. 

 

PRESENT:            

          

 

ABSENT:         

The following resolution was offered by Member ___________________ and supported 

by Member __________________: 

 

WHEREAS, the Council intends to authorize the establishment of a property assessed clean 

energy program (“PACE Program”) and create a PACE district pursuant to Act No. 270, Public 

Acts of Michigan, 2010 (“Act 270”), for the purpose of promoting the use of renewable energy 

systems and energy efficiency improvements by owners of certain real property; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Council intends to find that financing energy projects is a valid public 

purpose because it reduces energy costs, reduces greenhouse gas emissions, stimulates economic 

development, improves property values and increases employment in the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, the types of energy projects, either energy efficiency improvements or 

renewable energy systems, that may be financed under the PACE Program include, but are not 

limited to: insulation in walls, roofs, floors, foundations, or heating and cooling distribution 

systems; storm windows and doors; multi-glazed windows and doors; heat-absorbing or heat-

reflective glazed and coated window and door systems; and additional glazing, reductions in glass 

area, and other window and door system modifications that reduce energy consumption; automated 

energy control systems; heating, ventilating, or air-conditioning and distribution system 

modifications or replacements; caulking, weather-stripping, and air sealing; replacement or 

modification of lighting fixtures to reduce the energy use of the lighting system; energy recovery 

systems; day lighting systems; installation or upgrade of electrical wiring or outlets to charge a 

motor vehicle that is fully or partially powered by electricity; measures to reduce the usage of 

water or increase the efficiency of water usage; any other installation or modification of equipment, 

devices, or materials approved as a utility cost-savings measure by the Council; a fixture, product, 

device, or interacting group of fixtures, products, or devices on the customer's side of the meter 

that use one or more renewable energy resources to generate electricity. Renewable energy 

resources include, but are not limited to: biomass (includes a biomass stove but does not include 

an incinerator or digester); solar and solar thermal energy; wind energy; geothermal energy and 

methane gas captured from a landfill; and 
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WHEREAS, the Council intends to create PACE districts from time to time based on 

applications from specific eligible properties; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Council intends to join Lean & Green Michigan™, and intends to utilize 

Lean & Green Michigan, LLC as PACE administrator (the “PACE Administrator”) to administer 

its PACE Program; and 

 

WHEREAS, the report referenced in Section 9(1) of Act 270 (the “PACE Report”) shall 

be available on the City’s website www.cityofhillsdale.org, and shall be available for viewing at 

the office of the City Clerk located at: City Hall, 97 North Broad Street, Hillsdale, Michigan.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

 

1. The Council, being fully apprised of the PACE Program, finds that financing energy 

projects is a valid public purpose because it reduces energy costs, reduces greenhouse gas 

emissions, stimulates economic development, improves property values and increases 

employment in the City. 

 

2. The Council, by adoption of this Resolution, formally states its intention to establish PACE 

districts from time to time based on applications from specific eligible properties and a 

PACE Program as described in and for the reasons set forth in this Resolution. 
 

3. The Council formally states its intention to provide a property owner based method of 

financing and funds for energy projects from owner-arranged financing from a commercial 

lender, which funds and financing shall be secured and repaid by assessments on the 

property benefited, with the agreement of the record owners, such that no City moneys, 

general City taxes or City credit of any kind whatsoever shall be pledged, committed, or 

used in connection with any project as required by and subject to Act 270. 
 

4. The Council, by adoption of this Resolution, formally states its intention to join Lean & 

Green Michigan™, and to utilize Lean & Green Michigan, LLC as PACE Administrator. 
 

5. The Council hereby sets a public hearing for July 15, 2019, at 7:00 p.m., at City Hall, 

Council Chambers, 97 North Broad Street, Hillsdale, Michigan to receive comments on the 

proposed PACE Program, including the PACE Report. 
 

6. The Clerk is authorized and directed to publish a notice of intent to establish a PACE 

district and a PACE Program, and a notice of the public hearing set by this Resolution in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the City as a display advertisement prominent in size. 

The City Clerk shall maintain on file for public review a copy of the PACE Report and 

shall cause the PACE Report to be available on the City’s website in accordance with the 

requirements of Act 270. 
 

7. All resolutions and parts of resolutions inconsistent with this Resolution are repealed to the 

extent of such inconsistency. 

http://www.cityofhillsdale.org/
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YEAS:  Members           

NAYS: Members          

ABSENT: Members          

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.  

Adam L. Stockford,  Mayor 

City of Hillsdale 

 

Katy Price,  Clerk 

City of Hillsdale 

 

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council at a 

regular meeting held on______________________, notice of which was given pursuant to the 

Michigan Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976. 

 

Katy Price, Clerk 

City of Hillsdale 
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